/T125/155/200-C&C2
(EURO V&EURO V+)

2025/01/04




Contents

Table of Contents

Pages
0 TADbIE OF CONEENTS...... .ottt ettt sttt et e bbbt s es e e s et e s eb b et e 2n e seb a4 et ees £u et 4 e 4eheh et e 4n£ue4eb a4 et e enEa et a4 e 4eh S h et e 4nEue1eh e b et e Es£u a8 a4 e eesehe et e4m e 4ebehn b et een £ a aeseE et eeh e A et ebnEueaeheb b et e es e e b ettt seneae et ebn e nenn 1
1 FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT
1.1 ElECLIICAl AEVICE COMPONENT-L.....ciiticeieireeirieeiee et ses st et ieteie st et ses st et eseseses e eestesesssesese ses st et sesasssesenssentes et sesaseeseussentesesssesenssensseasstesesssesenssensosesssesesenesensaestesesssesesesessusesntesasssesenssensosesssesessnesenssentosesssesesenessnssentesesssesanennnns 6
horn,ignition coil
1.2 ElECLIICAl AEVICE COMPONENT-2.....uiuieieireeirieeeieietere st et etsteteteses et ses et et esese ses e eestes et sesess sestoe et sesssssesenssentasesssesasseseussentesesssesens sensstesstesesssesenssensosesssesesnesensasstesesssesesesessusesntes et sesenssensosesssosessnesenssentosesssesesenesenssensesesssesanenenns 7
Front electrical device box, frame front decoration cover
1.3 FramE PlaStiC PartS..c.cerisirereeieeteiesiise st et tere st st sttt es s sesese st et ebesesase sesses et et eseses et ses s et ek sesere sen s seses s s ek ses e R SeR S ee o4 et e R neR e SeA A ee R ek e R SeR £ eeSEA e A ek eE e R SeA £ HE oA R e R eR R SeA A eE oA ek e R eR e ee A e e b ke R SR e e Ea e d ek eh R sen et et st eRenen et sennees 8
Line clamp, side cover round glue, fuel tank liner limit glue
1.4 Dir€CtiONAl COIUMN COMPONENT.....cuitiiiriireririeteteitte st sttt erests st sesaetebeesesesessse st st esesesare sessssssesesesesesssesenses et seser senseseseseseseseserssensesebeseser sensaeoesseseseseser sensasebesesesensaesensese b seser sen s et obe et ebeeser sen s et ebeseser sen s e sensesebenesert senseens 9
Lower plate component
1.5 Frame, side bracket 10
Frame, side bracket,Flameout switch
2  FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION
2.1 Frame & engine COMDBINATION 1(125/155CC) .. .ccummueuurrrirereesnseseesssesetsssesssssssesessssessssssassessssessssssassessssesssssssssessssessssssansessssessssssansessssessssssassessssessssssansassssessssssansessssessssnsansessssessssssassessssessssssansessssessssssessessssessssssassesnsassssnsanes 11
2.2 Frame & engine COMDBINGTION 2(125/155CC).....ccurmueuururiieieeinsesersssesessssesssssssessssssessssssassessssessssssassessssesssssssssessssessssssansessssessssssansessssessssnsassessssessssssansassssessssssansessssasssensansessssesssssssssessssessssnsassessssessssnsassessssessssssassesnsessssnsanes 12
2.3 Frame & engine COMDINATION L(200CC)......ccueerreururerrererireeesiseessesesesssesssesessssssssssssssessssssssssssesassssesesssssassssssssesessssesesesssasassssssesesssassesssesesessssssesssssesassssssesesssossssesesesesssassesesssesassssesesassssssssssesessssssssesssesassssesesesnssssssssesesssnsnns 13
2.4 Frame & engine COMDINATION 2(200CC)........ueeurreururerrererireeesisesessesssssssesssesessssssssssssesassssssssssssesassssesesssssassssassesessssesesesssesassssssesessssssssssesesassssesesssssesass sassesesssossesessesesssassesesssesassssssesassssssssssesessssssssesssesassssesesesssesassssesesssnsnns 14
3 INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT
3L AT I ET COMPONENT ...ttt ettt sttt sttt et be st ses et be et ae ses st s as et e b es e sen s se e b ses e s sen st ses et e b ses a2 sen s ee s 4e ek eh es et s en e e b et e R sen e ae e 4a e e e b es e a sen s ee o4 e E e R Hen e s en e E ek ses e R sen e e 4a b e R nes 4R sen st e b ek e R sen e ne e e a et ek s an sen s e et st eren 15
Disassemble air filter,ECU,Carbon canister
3.2 TIIOTLIE VAIVE DOAY COMPONENT....ciiiiiiiiiieireririet ettt sttt ettt et et es e ses e et s st ses s ses et et es e s seseaeees et et sesea ses e et b es e s eseae aen et et sesaae neseae eem b eeehe esea Aen e e e et e Ao Heseae een et o4 eseae Aen ot etk eseae ebeaeaen bt et bt asenessreeen b et et sesansnenes 16
3.3 REPIACE QIr FIlLEI BIEMIENT...cu ittt sttt et s st sa et ebe s ses st e b et e s sen et ses s ee e b et ea sen e ee s 4s s a4 es e a sen s st o4 ke b nes e s en s ed e b s ek e e sen e 0e o 4a e E ek seE e R Hen e ee o4 e E e R AR SeA A e R et e R SRt Sen e E R R R nen et R e d ek s e st et et st 17
4 REAR WHELL COMPONENT
4.1 CREAI MU BOAIT L.ttt ettt ser ettt ses e et e s bt es e s s es e s e e b8 et ees e e84t ses et o8 e 4e i sebeh et e ea s 8 e 8t s s ot 08 e 4e ot se8 e E e ee e 0aa s 8 E et e ee R e84 s it seR e Ee et e aa R s s e E et e es e es e et se b e R et e aaRae s b et eea e e nennet e 18
4.2 CREAN MU DOAIT 2.ttt ettt ettt ses et e s sea st es s st s es e et e as et s s ehee s e84 £t s st ae 04 e 4s i seseh e ee s se8 S8 et e es ot 08 e 4e e se8 e h e ee e 0e o He 8 E et e 0s e e84 e it ses R et e aa i s s E et e es et s et ses e R et eea R s s et eea e b ennet e 19
4.3 C2 REAI MU DO L.ttt ettt et es b s et h e s e s s h e s s8Rt S04SR a8 e 8a e s 08 Sh e s S 0a i s8R a0 s0s o o8 e 0a 0 S8 EE e et o0 a i s8R0 ses e o8 e Ra 0 S8 Eh s o0 i s8R e e s R R Rt ses R s b R R e e n R s 20
4.4 C2 REAI MU DO 2.ttt sttt ts b s bt s e s e 8 Sh e s 88t S04 R 88 a e s 08 Sh e s S 0a i o8 e8e e S0 o o8R0 S8 EE e s e 0a a8 SR e ses e o8 Re e S8 Eh s R 8RR R R R ses R s b R R e e n R s 21
4.3 REAT SNOCK GDSOIPLION...c.cuiuirtriirteteette sttt sttt sttt sttt ses et ses sttt eseses e ses et et esea sen s ses4e et ebe esea sensee e b st ese sen e sen s ee e b ses e R sen s ees4a e s e b ses e a oen s et o4 et e R aes e sen s ee e b seE e R HenEee s 4a b ek es e e sen s ee e 4e b e b es e re sen s ee e b et eRe sen e st sen et ebe et erenen 22
4.4 REAI WHEEI COMPONENT L.ttt sttt sttt et e ses st ettt eae sebeseses st et ses e s seseaesestes et sesese seseaeeestesesssesens aen e et sesessnesersaestesesssesass ses susaestesessseseas nes st esstesessnesensaentosesssesessseseussentesesssesessessusesntosasssesenesenssesnsesesenesensssnseses 23

Page 1, Total 73 pages



Contents

Table of Contents Pages
Disassemble the rear rim component, sprocket seat, sprocket
4.5 REAI WHEEI COMPONENT 2.ttt st ettt et ses st ettt ea ses s ses st et ses e s ses st ses et et seseae seseaeeestesesssesea aen e esssesase eseae aen et et sesese ses ueaesteseae et ea aes e ee st es e s eseaeaen et e et esaae seseae eem et et seseae ses e ee st et et eberesen bt et bes et eseresensanes 24
Disassembled rear rim component
4.6 REAT FOIK COMPONENT....eiiiitieeiiet ettt ettt sttt ses e ses et s e s e ses e et es et seseae sen e et s et ase seseae sen et o4 et e s Aes ot ees b eses e ses e e aen e o e et es a0 eseaeaen et o4 ses e A Aes £aeeen b ee o4 es e A Hen ot e eo b es e e eseaeaen et et s es e s aeseaeees b eeebsesaae ses st eentesesenesanenes 25
Disassembled rear fork component

4.7 Replace the rear brake pads . 26

4.8 Rear brake Main PUMP @0dS Drake FlUId... ...t st s st s bbb e s se bbb ses e ses s e b sesea sen e st s 4a b ek es o sen s e e e b et eR san £ ee e es s ek ses e o sen s et o4 et e b nen ot seases e b sesea sen s ee s e sebebesere sensneebeseterennene 27

5 PEDAL COMPONENT
5.1 AdJUSE the NGt OF FOOT PEUAI. ...ttt st sttt e s et et s e ses e st et et eb e s ses e e e et eee eseae sen et o4 s es e e Aes ot e en et o4 es e A Hen e e Eo b es e e esea Hen e e et es e e aeseae o en et e e et e A ses aeeen b et ehe s en nes e et beseae esenesentenetsbesanens 28
Shift lever, brake pedal height adjustment

5.2 Front right foOt pedal aSSEMDBIY POSITION QUJUSTMENT.....c.ciiiiireieetee sttt ettt ettt ses st sttt ses e sessse st e b eseses e s e s ses e b ses e e ses et ses et a4 ses e a ses s ee e 4e et e b es et s en s ee e b ek eR nen £t s es et e b ebea sen st s b et e b aser sen s et et sebesennnareon 29
5.3 Front left foot pedal assembly position adjustment.. 30
5.4 RIGNT FOOTIEST COMPONENT ...ttt ettt sttt ettt sttt s ses st s et et es s ses st sts et ek esea sessee e s et esees et sessee e b eh e R sen et o4a st ek es e o sen s et e 4o ek ehe es 4o sen s ee e b s ebeh nendaesea e s e b es 4R sen s ee o 4o e bebe es e a sen s et e b et ehesas et sensetebeseberesen s st eensesebes 31
5.5 LETL FOOTIEST COMPONENT....iiiiiitieiireeiriee et ettt ettt et et e b e ses e e es e et b s ses e et s et e s es st sen et o4 s et ese sesaeeen et a4 seseae sen e eeo et eaeeseaeaen et o4t es e R esEae een et o4 s es e s Aes ot eee b es a4 eseae Aen e e E b es e A eseae aen et e b ses e s neseuesenbes et sesanesensreetrten 32
5.6 C REAT FOOTIEST COMPONENT....cciuiiieiieriiet et sttt ettt et et e ses sttt e s ses e ses et et seseae ses e ees et aaeseseaesen et et sesase seseaeaestesesesesea aes e ees s et e s eseae aen et et seseae ses £t eee b es e e aesea aen et ee et eseae Aesea e een b et o4 sesea aen e et b eseae eseaesen et et sesasnensreeenbesesenane 33
5.7 C2 REAT fOOLIEST COMPONENT.....cuititiuiiirt sttt etete sttt st ettt ereses st st et e b ses e sessse e b st eseses e sessesebeseses sen s st s4ssesebeseser sen s se e b s esebeses ot sensee e b et e R sen e sen et ek sesea sen s ee o 4e et e b es e R oen s ee o4 et e R aes e oen s ee e b sesea sendaeses et ebeeser sensne st setebennsnne s 34
6 COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT
6.1 ChanEE the Ol @N0 the Ol FIIEEI...c.icoeeieee ettt et eb e ses et et es e s e ses et et e s ea ses e ee oot e e es£aeeen et o4 s et e ae ses £ae eemEee e s eseae Hen et ed b et e R Aes At een ee o4 es e s Hes e e e ot eseae eseae sen et et et e s seseaeeen et etssesanesensrnesnten 35
6.2 Add coolant 36
6.3 CRANEE COOIANT ..ottt sttt sttt ettt s st s b et be s et sessse e b et ehe sen et ses et ek esea sen e st e 4e s ed ek es e a sen s et o4 et e b sen et sen s et e b et ee nen e ee o 4a et e b esea Hen s eee4e e E e b en e o oen s ee e b ek e R nen e s eA e E e R e h e R SRS ee e Ra e E e b es e sen et b bt eRenen et sentee 37
6.4 Water tank COMPONENT(L125/L55CC)......ccoueeuriererrersierssesessessssessssesessessssssssesessassssessssessssassssnssssessssessssnsassessssassssnssssessssassssnsassessssessssnsassessssessssnsassessssessssnsassessesessssnssssessesessssnsassessssessssnsansessssessssnsassessnsessssssassesnsassssnsansesanss 38
6.5 Water tank COMPONENT(200CC).......cueuurirrurerereeesieeseesisesesesssesessssesssasssessssssesssessssssssssesesessssssesssssesassssssssessssassssssesessssssssssesesassssssesesssessssssesesessssssesssesesass saesesasssesassssesesessssssesesssesassssesesesssosassssssesesnsssssssesesassssssssessesassssssesass 39
7 FRONT FORK COMPONENT
7.1 Throttle/clutch cable clearance adjustment, Nt NEIGNT @OJUSTMENT.......c.cc.ciiiieeiciteeece ettt et ss bt ss b e st ess st ses e b ess s es s ses st ebs b e et ee 4o as e s et st bs b e s st ss b e et et ss et st et ebs b s st entabante s nies 40
7.2 Replacement clutch cable 41
7.3 REPIACE the TNIOTHIE [INE...eeieieeieeiee ettt e st ettt b e ses et et et e e ses e e es et et eses ses e e 4ot es a4 eseaeaen et o4 o8 e A Aes ot eenEee a4 esea Aen £t o4t es e e es ot aen et e e e s e Ao Aes £ue e em b eeeEe esea aen £t o4 A es e R aeseaeeen b et etsebane nes bt et beseseneseneen 42
7.4 SEEEIING AAJUSTMENT.u. uuvveevveeereee e sesessessessessees s sesssssssessesssss s e sse st essesses s e ssessseeseesses s e seessseeseeses e se s Ase bR ees e sses s s e s ee e ER a8 o8 ees e e SR AR e 8 o4 ses A e A AR SR o8 e s A e SR AR e Aot s s s e SR E R e Ao s e s e bR ea st et ees st R en et en s st sen 43
7.5 RIBNT NG COMPONENT. ..ttt ettt s e s ee bt s s b e sesth s a8 h e s s e o8 R e e S0 8o 2a e S8 h e 80 s 88 e S0 Eee o8 Ha e s 08HE e s e 0a i s eE SR e S0 e 8o Ra e S8 E s e Ha e st E Rt ses e et e bt ses b s ena et snnene 44
Disassemble right hand component
7.6 Add Drake flUid, FOCKET @OJUSTMENT ...ttt s et sts e s e e h e e ses e 8 h e 8 Sh e s Ha s s 880t S0 a8 S0 a0 S8 E s e 0a e s8R e s0s R 8o H et s tE S h e s e s e o8 SR e ses e et e ba e sts bt emasa et ebe e sesereae 45
7.7 REPIACE The FrONt BIrake Pads......cecciiiiirie ettt s e e s b e s b s s 8 he e S8 o e84 st 8 Sh e d s R s 882 e s0s e 8o Ha st e 08 She s o0 s st E SR e ses R 8o H e seeHh e e R R SRt s R s Rt stseh s na e nne 46

Page 2, Total 73 pages



Contents

Table of Contents Pages
7.8 FrONT WHEEI COMPONENT.....cuitiiiirtiietete ettt sttt ettt s sttt eseses st et ebe s s sen st shs et ek esea sessee e 4o et eaees et sessee e b et e e sen s se s 4a st e b ses e e sen s ee o4 et ehe es 4o sen s ed e b ses e e nen S ae s es s e s e b eh e R sen s ee o 4o et e b es e o sen s et e b et ehses et sen s et e b et enesen s st sbasesebes 47
Disassemble the front wheel, front disc brake disc, front axle component
7.9 Front mud board & Wheel SPEEU SENSOT COMPONENT L.....cccvviriiriereeieieniiresisieteresesese st sseessseseseses st st sesese et esssesssessssesesesessstsessesesssesesssessssssssesesesesestsensssssssesesesesssssessesesssesesssensasssssesesenesentsensnsessesesenensnsssnsesesenssensssnsnsssnne 48
Disassemble front wheel speed sensor component, front mud plate component
7. 10 LTt NANT COMPONENT ...ttt st ettt ses sttt ses e ses et et e s eseses e et tes et esese ses et et sesase ses eueaes s et eseseseasen e etstesase eseresen et eessesase aeseueees b esese et eaeaen et e e ses e s aeseaeeen b ee e 4o eseae ses ot eeetes e s eseae aen et et ses e s nes sueeen b et et sesenesensnessesasens 49
Disassemble left hand component
7.11 Direction handle PreSSUIE DIOCK @SSEMDIY.......c.ciir ettt st sttt ereses st sttt e b et s ses s sests et ebeesea sessseebe st eseenere sessesebeseseaesen s et sesses e b seser sen s ee e b et ebe es e a sensee e b et ehe aen e s es s e s e b et er sen et ees et ebeesan sensresb st esennnens 50
Direction handle assembly
7.12 Upper conncetion Doard INSTrUMENTAtION @SSEMIDIY......co ittt et ettt et e st et e b e ses st et eseaees s ses et et es e s ses e ees et e 4o sesea aes e e et et e s eseaesen et eE e eseae ses e eeo et e s eseaeaen et et besaae neseresenbes et sesanesensreetrten 51
Upper conncetion board Components. faucet lock
7.13 Upper conncetion board. direction handIEhar Pad @SSEMDIY... ...ttt ettt ses st sttt e b e ses st sttt eseses e ses et et sesase ses e ete b et eee eseaesen et et esaae aesereees b es et seseae nen e et b et e s eseaesen bt et sesanssessneeestesassnane 52

Upper conncetion board. direction handlebar pad assembly

7. 14 HEAM ASSEMDBIY L...ouiiirieiieieieieiire sttt ettt sttt et e s sttt eseses e ses s ee e b et ea ses st ete et ebees e a sessee e b seseee senEaesea s es e b esea sen et e 4 et ehenen e o en s e e e b eheR Hen £ oe e 4a e E e b eA SR Sen S ee e Ee et e R AeR e S EA e e e R R R SeA S ee oA ke R R e R eeA A ee e bRk eRenen e se et e b enenenenn 53
Headlight assembly, front shock absorber

715 HEAM ASSEMDBIY 2.ttt st ettt sttt ses e ses st et et s s st ses et et s e ses st s4e et ebees e o ses s ee e b sebeRe sen £ ae s ea s e s e b esea sen s ee e 4o et e b AeR e o en s e e e b ek eR HeR £ ee e Ea e E e R eR SR SeA e e R et e R AeA e S EA A eE e R eE R SeA S ee oA ke R AR eeA A e e Rk e R ne Rt se bt et enenenenn 54
Disassembling the headlight assembly

7.16 ABS Drake SYSTEM Lu....ucuiceiireeirietiie et se ettt set e ses et et es e ses e ses et s s esese ses et et ses e s seseaeses et etesesase ses eueeemtesesesesea aen e eeoseseae eseae aen et o4 a8 e R Aes At e enEee e e es e A Aen e e EeEeseEe eheAe HeR et oA es 4R AeR A HeR et oA eA e R AR e e en et ehe R ene nen e eeben et enene s 55
Releasing brake fluid. tool box

7. 17 ABS DIake SYSTEM 2.ttt ittt se sttt sea st sttt es e ses e st tes st es s ses et et et e s seseaeses et et sesase ses eueeembes a4 sesea aen e e et eseae es£ae aen et o4 a8 e R AeR A e En et o4 eR e R AeR e e EeE et eAe eh A HeR et oA et e R Aes €A eeR et oA e R e R AR e eEn ket ehe e b ene nen et bes et enenenes 56
Disassemble the hydraulic control unit. FMC-HU. FC-HU

7.18 ABS Drake SYSTEM 3. .ttt st ettt st re sttt e b e ses e st tes st es s ses et et es e s seseaesen et o4 et e R sen ue e Ea b es a4 R e A AeR e oA A es e R eR A HeR et o4 a8 e R AeR e e ER et oA eR e R AeR e e Ee A eseAe eR 4R HeR et oA Aot e R AeR €A eeR et oA eA e R AR e een et ebe b ene nen e et bes et eneneaes 57
RMC-HU. rear brake mame pump

7.19 ABS Drake SYSTEM Z......vieieieeeiriet et st ettt set e sttt es e ses e e tes s e eseae ses et et es e s ses ot ses et et s es e s ses £ueeea b es a4 s e A Hen £t e e b ee e R es A HeR et o4 a8 e R AeR A e ER et oA eR e R AeR e e EeE et eRe eh A AeR et oA Ao s 4R AeR €A HeR et e £ AR e R AR At eeR et ehe e b ene nen e ee et e R eneneaes 58

RC-HU. wheel speed sensor. rear disc brake caliper

8 SURROUNDING COMPONENT

8.1 DecOorative COVEIS ThE UPPEI Part COMPONENT.....c.ciiieireriireeeriette st tse st et et eseseses e st tesesesesesssessssesssesesenesenssestesesssesesssessasssssesesssesesssenssesssesasssesesssensesesssessssseserssentesesssesesssessusesstesessnesenssensasesssesessesensssnsesessseseseenenessnsess 59

8.2 Decorative covers the lower part component 60
9  FUEL TANK COMPONENT

9.1 FURI TANK COMPONENTL....uiiiieiiieietie st ettt sttt sts et et es e ses e ses et easeseseses et et sesase seseaesestes et sesess ses et eestesesesesersaentasesssesass nessusaentesessseses sentosesssesassseseussentesessseseseen susesstosassnesenesessosesssesess esensesntesesssesenssensesesnsesesenesenessnsesesssenane 61

9.2 FUEI TANK COMPONENTZ.....iiiieiiieietieriiire et et sts ettt ses st ses et st sebeseses et et sesase ses st ses et et sesase ses ot eeesesaseseseasaen et esesesaas nes eueeen b et ese eseas sen et et seseae es ot een et eheseseae ses ot ees b et ehe eseaeaes et e et eseae aeseaeeen b eeeas b ene sen st eebesaseesenesentesetssenane 62

10 SIDE COVER COMPONENT

Page 3, Total 73 pages



Contents

Table of Contents

Pages

10,1 SiE COVEI COMPONEN...ctiuirteirieriiesesirtsttesetssesesesestseesssesesesesesssessesesssesasesessssssssesesssesesssessasesssesessseseusssssesesssesesssessosesssesssssesesssestesesssesesssessssesstesesssesenssessosesssesesssesensesssesesssesenssessosesssesessnesenssessosesssesesesessusesntesesssesenenensasesssesasons 63
Decompose side cover component, charging port holder

11 Rear Electrical device box component

T1.0 BatEEIY COMPONENT....cuiititieiririetiet ettt st et ste s ettt st bes et eseetsses b es et ese st ses eseaeeeea b es et eae ee s sen b eseatea aEeses s eae et sen b eseateae sEsses b eseat o4 aeeses et e a ee e sen b eseateb AEases et e ae e b en b eh et ese eeeses b eseateae seasehH e e R e e sen b eh et ese sersen b s eae et nenbes et eneeaeaenben et ene 64
Disassemble battery ,battery cover,start relay

11.2 Rear ElECtrical EVICE DOX COMPONENT L.....ccc.iviriirieieetiierinirtstsiet et cse st tse et eseseses e ses et ess sesessses eaesssesassaseassessesesssesesssessusesssesesssesenssentosesssesass eseusasstesesssesesssensosesssesess esesssentesesssesessseseusesntesesssesenssensasesnsesasenesenessntesesssesane 65
Disassemble PKE,antenna

11.3 Rear Electrical device DOX COMPONENT C MOUEL.....cciiiriirieieetie sttt sttt et s sttt s es s sessse bt ebeses et sessee e b et er sen s st s4s st e b esea sensee e b et eReses et s es et e b esea sen s ee e 4o ke b ses et sen s ee e b et ere sen et s bs et ek nesare senseeebeseterennnens 66
Disassemble electrical device box,battery bracket

11.4 Rear Electrical device DOX COMPONENT C2 MOUEL.......ciiiriiriririeeiieietiie sttt setee st et et es e ses e ses et et esese ses e etstes et sesenssen s esssesassseseassentesesssesess sessussentesesssesess sentosesstesessesenssentesesssesess esensasntesesssesenesensusesnsesesesesenssensanesns 67
Disassemble electrical device box,battery bracket

12 CUSHION COMPONENT

T2, € CUSRION ettt et e s s s b e s e e 88 e s es R o8 eR e S8R e R AR SRR 8RS8 SE 8RR R SRR SR s ER o8 Ra e S8R e E SRR R SRR SRR R Ra e SRR SRR R SR Ses R s R R b e e n Rt ses et ene 68

12,2 2 CUSNION vttt ettt ettt s s eb e et e e b et s es e e84t s8R et as e s s 8 e Ses R e84t 48R o8 e ha R SRRt e eR R e84t AR SR s eEe e R R e e ER R SRR e eR SR s 4a AR RS eR R R R et e R Rt s Re R s R R e ea R s e Rt ees R et bt ere s 69

13 MUFFLER COMPONENT

13,1 MUTFIEN COMPONENT L.ttt ettt e sttt es et ses e ses st ebeseses e et ses e s seseaeses et et seseae seseaeees b esese et eae aen e es et esase eseae aen et eseses e s nes ot et st es e e et eaeaes et e e s es e s Aes aeeen b et e s e s ea Aen e e et es e e eseae aen et et esaae nessreeen b et et senenssenbeesssesasens 70

13.2 MUFFIEE COMPONENT 2 CEUFO V' ) oottt et et ettt st ss e 24 s 4 a4 a4 et a4 e s e s e s et ss e s ee s eses s Ra e s 2 e e s e s e s b es b es e e e e e e e e Aottt e e et et e et a4 e s a4 e st e et e st ee b e et e et esseeeeseesasbessesbesbe s e s e sas st rans 71

13.3 Muffler component 3 (125&155CC/Euro V +) 72

13.4 Muffler compPonENt 4 (200CC/EUFO V F) oo ettt est st et s s s s s s s s s st st st esaessssssbs s bae b et e be b s e a4 s as 42 e e e e e b At s e a8 s 444 a4 a4 a4 et o4 e e 4 e e 4o H 4 e et e bt e et esebs e be e be b e b e ba b e b s b s e st s e s e e e bbb tas 73

Page 4, Total 73 pages



Contents

Table of Contents Pages

Swell nail description

@Press down the center cylinder with 4# inner hexagon or other tools, you can hear a sound or the center cylinder moves axially by 2mm;

@Pry open the gap with a blade, nail or carving knife, etc. and remove it; if space permits, you can reach it Push out from the back;

@Pinch the outer ring with two fingers, and push the center cylinder up to the initial position;

@Pinch the center cylinder with two fingers to install the swell nails to the installation position;

@The outer ring is attached to the connected parts; if not attached Check whether it is misaligned;

@Press the center cylinder with your fingers or other tools, and you can hear a sound or the top of the center cylinder is almost flush with the top surface of the outer ring, indicating that the
assembly is in place.

All the information, illustrations and photographs collected in this manual are compiled according to the latest products. However, there may be some inconsistencies between your
motorcycle and this manual due to the continuousimprovement of the product and other changesFor colors or upgrades, please refer to the part codes on the official website. This manual
will not be listed in detail; If the part names in this manual are inconsistent with the official website, the official website shall prevail. This manual is compiled on the basis of the chinese
version of KD150-C version. The export version is different from the chinese version with only a few parts, such as decals, ECU version, muffler catalyst, etc. Although the status of such parts
are different, the disassembly method is same, so refer to the chinese manual.

©Guangdong Tayo Motorcycle Technolog Co.
Ltd All rights reserve

Page 5, Total 73 pages



1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT

zlcg)’\; Egﬁ?ﬁfELECTRONlc Electronic parts COMPONENT 1 2;']( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION

1 Horn 1
1250104-006097 |GB16674M6x12 (chromed/HH)

3 1250201-032093 |GB818M5x16 (environmental color) 2

4 1186200-014000 |ZT310T-M EFI ignition coil (pedal with thread) 1 125/155CC
1186500-007000 |KD200 electric jet ignition coil 200CC

5 1251100-102000 |Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 1

6 Electronic cushion lock block 1

7 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2

8 1274100-058000 |ZT310 Electric seat lock 1

PROCEDURE:
@®Horn

Take off the plug of horn, take the horn(() by one hand use 8# sleeve remove bolts (2 by another hand,then
take off the horn(.

@Ignition coil
IH % Old Take off the plug of the ignition coil.Remove the crosshead bolts(3) with a cross screwdriver and remove the
. 5/7 ignition coil®).
= @Seat lock
S /CV 6 Find and take off the plug of the seat lock .Using 4# inner hexagon remove bolts(s) or (1),then take off seat
. lock(®) and electric seat lock guide block(®).If the new model of the cushion lock block,it used with 6*16
bolt,and if the old model,it used with 6*12.
J\ olt,and if the old model,it used wi

t_2 5 @®Main harness Different plug-in methods are different, please unplug all the electrical components
- connected tothemain thread according to the actual operation. It needs to use a word screwdriver, forceps,

%?;-JEI)K New g scissors andothertools to assist.

\:\ CAUTION:
@®When Take off the plug can't drag any cable.

t=45 @In order to avoid the improper contact of the bending electrical parts, please pay attention to the direction
and angle of force when plugging the electrical parts, so as to avoid the improper contact of the bending
electrical parts. No violent operation.
@The location or number of ties may vary from batch to batch, so you need to disassemble them according to
the actual situation, and this manual only lists some of the tie locations.



1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 7

zlcg)[\j ;gﬁ?ﬁfELECTRONlc Electronic parts COMPONENT 2 2;']( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251300-063093 [Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc) 4
2 1226500-004000 |KD200-C front electrical device box 1
3 1244100-004000 |ZT250-S Flanging bushing buffer 2
4 1224100-010000 |ZT250-S swell nail 5
5 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
6 1240300-021000 |HJ125-6 pod glass strip (1.5m) 1
7 1226500-020000 |KD200-C left front decorative cover 1
8 1226500-021000 |KD200-C right front decorative cover 1
PROCEDURE:

@ Front electrical device box

It is necessary to remove the engine, fluid control unit, flasher, carbon canister, etc. first.

Remove the bottom bolts (5) with a 4# hex, and remove the 7 pieces of swell nails (4).

Remove the electronic parts component from the frame, and remove the two pieces of Flanging bushing
buffer (3) and the 4 pieces of plywood (1).
@ Front decorative cover

Remove the left front and right front decorative cover components from the frame.

Remove the pod glass strip (6) from the front of the decorative cover respectively.

CAUTION:
@ This manual only roughly explains the disassembly steps, and replacing the front decorative cover and front
electrical device box is difficult, so it is recommended to go to a qualified aftermarket store for repairs.




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT

Frame plastic parts

Fig.3 FRAME&ELECTRONIC CHK q
COMPONENT ADJ

NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION

1244100-002000 [ZT250-S Side cover round rubber

1274100-017000 [ZT250-S cable buckle

1244200-138000 |ZT310 rubber buckle (80mm)

1246500-027000 |KD200-C frame ¢7 decorative buckle

s |lw|Nn]|PF
NIN|ININNY

1241200-044000 |KD150-U fuel tank liner limit glue

P-240 foam improvement (width 6mm, length 1m, only for

1 6 1246200-051000 .
thickness 5mm) 125/155-C

Y 7 1240100-023000 |Battery anode protection glue

"\ 8 1244100-061000 [ZT250 anti-water rubber of frame 4
1 1224100-030000 |Pin tie (Black 4.8x130)

7 ° :
° ~ 4 PROCEDURE:

@ Fuel tank liner limit glue

Push out the fuel tank liner limit glues(5) then take off.

@ Battery cushion

Put off the battery cushion (8) directly by hand.

@ Side cover cushion

Remove the side cover cushion (1) with your hand directly.

@Rubbers

Remove the anti-water rubber of frame (8), cable buckle (2) and decorative buckle (4) directly by hand.
@®Pin tie

Cut or pinch the snap on the back and push out the pin tie (9).
@Foam Tape

A 5-8cm piece of foam tape is affixed to the suspension brackets on both sides of the frame to prevent
rattling when the tool box cover and sub-tank cover are too close to the frame, required only for 125/155-C
models, not for 200-C.

CAUTION:
@It must be dismantled them first, such as the cushion, fuel tank component, sider cover, tail dressand so on.
@ All parts should be correctly assembled.



1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT

1—>—2
—°_06
o— 1

o8

97

CAUTION:

@ Remove the head part component, handlebarcomponent and front shock absorber component first.
@ Please pay attentin to fix the awaiting repair motorcycles during disassembly,prevent dumping by
accident.

@ Please check whether the steel beads of the conjoined body have abnormal phenomena such as
partial abrasion and rust.If YES, please buy the regular accessories, if not, please be sure to grease the
old grease and repaint the lubricating grease on it.

@It must be to check whether the steel ball is available during reassembly.

@It must be reasonable to adjust the steering, too loose will cause the locomotive to brake slightly,
and the locomotive will shake slightly, too tight can lead to inflexibility, resulting in safety hazards.

@ If you have the ability and the right tool, you can change the shaft ring and the dustproof cover
.During the replacement process, pay attention to the protection of the lower connected plate. After
replacement, it must be to check the parallelism of the column and the damping hole, the vertical
degree of the vertical column and the lower connected plate.

Fig.4 FRAME&ELECTRONIC Directional column component chiK Q
COMPONENT ADIJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1134100-007000 |ZT250-S Adjusting nut locking washer 1
2 | sscoouss 72905 drton o st ettt |
3 1244100-015000 |ZT250-S Adjusting nut rubber pad 1
4 1244300-014000 |ZT350-R upper dust cover 1
5 1130900-024000 |ZT250-S shaft ring 1
6 1130900-022000 |ZT250-S conjoined steel ball 1
7 1130900-026000 |ZT250-S upper steel bowl 1
8 1134300-001000 |ZT350-R lower seat ring 1
9 1134300-002000 |ZT350-R conjoined steel ball 1
PROCEDURE:
@ Dissembly

Remove the lock washer(1).

Remove the top adjusting nut (2) by using a special four-jaw or hook wrench tools.

Remove the rubber pad (3).

With one hand to hold down the down connected plate assembly, the other hand use a special four-jaw set
or hook wrench to remove the adjusting nut(2).

Remove the down connected plate component.

Remove the upper dustproof cover(4).

Remove the axletee ring (5) of the upper riser and the steel ball(6).

Remove the steel ball of the down connected plate component(9).
@ Assemble

When reassembling, the conjoined steel beads should be painted lubricating grease,attention to the dosage.

The torque of rating nut which closes to upper dustproof cover is required to about 14N-m.so as to be able to
rotate out of nimbleness.

The top adjusting nut only needs to rotate to the bottom of the nut groove alignment, not too tight to
prevent the rubber pad (3) from deformation too larg.




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 10

Fig.5 FRAME&ELECTRONIC Frame side bracket CHK Q
COMPONENT ’ ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 Frame after-sales component 1 [1]
2 1130900-026000 |ZT250-S upper steel bowl 1
3 1134300-001000 |ZT350-R lower seat ring 1
4 1251300-057093 |Non-standard nut M10x1.5(dacromet) 1
5 4026500-001000 [KD200-C side bracket 1
6 1251700-175091 |KD200-C side stand sleeve $10xhp17x24 1
7 1251100-365000 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.5x45(with threaded hole) 1
8 1186800-006000 |ZT350 side bracket flameout switch 1
9 1251513-001019 |6.3x12x1.6 copper gasket 1
10 1251112-001093 GB16674 M6x16 Hexagon fla.nge bolts (9.8 1
grade/environmental color Zinc)
11 1264100-001000 |ZT250-S side stand spring 1
PROCEDURE:

@ Checking the cushion loop
Checking whether the cushion loop(2),(3) is frayed, if as it, please replace it. Fix the cushion loop well and
paint the lubricating grease on it with appropriate tool.

@Sider support

Unplug the conecter of the flameout switch, using the cross screwdriver to remove the side support spring(l)),
and guard against the personal injury caused by spring contraction.Using 8# sleeve remove the bolt(0),then
take off the gasket(9),the flameout switch(8).Using 14# sleeve fixed the bolt(7) and then remove nut(4) .
Remove the bush(6),side support (5), paint the lubricating grease on the bush(6) when re-assembling ,then put
it into the frame(1).

CAUTION:

@ Remove the wind deflector component, handle bar component, steering column component first.

@ Paint the lubricating grease on the cushion ring to decrease the rotary resistance of front forklift.

@ Pay attention to safety when mounting side support spring.

@ All parts should be correctly assembled.

@ [1] If the part code is empty, it indicates that the part has multiple states or colors. For specific states,
please find the corresponding state or color in the official website parts. Only the disassembly and assembly
steps are explained here, and the color and status do not affect the disassembly and assembly process. This
description will not be added if there is such a situation later in this manual.



to dump and pollute the environment and the source of water.

2-FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION

11

@ Remove engine accessories
Firstly drain the coolant. Then remove the seat cushion, fuel tank, tool box, sub-tank, surround and bracket,
| rectifier, pedal bracket, throttle body assembly, and left side cover. Locate and unplug the gear display and
magneto, unplug the water temperature sensor on the right side, unplug the ignition coil against the spark
plug side, unplug the crankcase exhaust pipe, remove the clutch cable against the engine end, and remove the
rear flat fork protective rubber sleeve and nut. Remove the motor positive wire, engine hitch wire, and
cooling water pipe.
Remove 2 pieces of rubber buckles().
After removing the 2 bolts(3) and bolts(4) securing the hanging piece(2) on the left side with a 12# socket,
remove the hanging piece and 3 pieces of aluminum washers(1). Remove the right side hanging piece in the
same way.
Remove the left rear cover(9)by removing the bolt(8)with the 8# socket. After removing the rear flat fork
shaft, remove the chain from the small sprocket.
Secure the bolts (6), (7)and (2 respectively with a 14# socket, and remove the 4 nuts(l)) first with a 14# socket,
taking care that the bolts(6), (7) and (12) should not be removed first.
CAUTION:
@ This manual only roughly explains the disassembly steps, and replacing the engine is difficult, so it is

recommended to go to a qualified aftermarket store for repairs.
@ Using suitable tools to support the motorcycle, in case of accidents caused by motorcycle falling down.
@ The waste oil and coolant needs to be collected and returned to qualified institutions. It is forbidden Single person operating is prohibited.

Fig.1 FRAME & ENGINE Frame & engine combination 1 (125/155CC) chiK q
COMBINATION ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251500-116000 |Non-standard aluminum washer $20x¢$10x3 6
2 4026500-012000 [KD150-C hanging piece 2
3 1251100-123093 |Non-standard bolt M8x25 (color Zinc) 4
4 1250105-144093 |GB5789M10x1.25x30 (environmental color) 2
5 1244200-138000 |ZT310 rubber buckle (80mm) 2
6 1276500-021000 |KD200-C bracket connecting shaft $p10x280 1
7 1251100-085093 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.5x75 (Dacromet) 2
8 1251112-002093 GB16674 M6x30 Hexagon fla.nge bolts (9.8 )
grade/environmental color Zinc)
9 1226500-008000 |KD200-C engine left rear cover 1
10 1252200-084000 |KD200-C rear fork axle $20x320 1
11 1251300-057093 |Non-standard nut M10x1.5(dacromet) 4 65+5N.m
12 1251100-261000 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.25x127(Dacromet) 1
& PROCEDURE:



2-FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION

Fig.2 FRAME & ENGINE Frame & engine combination 2 (125/155CC) chiK q
COMBINATION ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION

1 4026500-002000 (KD200-C bracket 1

2 4026500-009000 [KD200-C bracket left-right connecting sleeve 2

3 1276500-021000 |KD200-C bracket connecting shaft $p10x280 1

4 1251100-085093 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.5x75 (Dacromet) 2

5 1251100-261000 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.25x127(Dacromet) 1
PROCEDURE :

@Remove the engine

Check again that all cables, tubes, etc., connected to the engine have been removed.

Two persons hold the left and right engine cases at the same time; one person withdraws the shaft (5) and
removes the sleeve(2). Remove the bracket(1) after removing the bolt(4).

Confirm that the engine is supported and then pull out the bolt (5), and then remove the engine from the
vehicle, paying attention to safety during the movement. Place the engine smoothly on a flat surface.

CAUTION:

@ Use a suitable tool to support the motorcycle to prevent accidents caused by dumping during disassembly.
@ The waste oil and coolant needs to be collected and returned to qualified institutions. It is forbidden to
dump and pollute the environment and the source of water.

@ Use the appropriate tools to support the whole vehicle to prevent accidents caused by the dumping of the
vehicle during the disassembly process; single operation is strictly prohibited.

@ All standard parts must meet the standard torque value during reassembly, and re-add the oil according to
the instructions."?



2-FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION

@The waste oil and coolant needs to be collected and returned to qualified institutions. It is forbidden
to dump and pollute the environment and the source of water.

13

zltf_g)l\j;rl\lAAl\'/ll'lEogl\(l ENGINE Frame & engine combination 1 (200CC) 2;']( q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1250305-002091 |GB6187.1 M8(White Zinc)
4026500-007000 [KD200-C hanging piece
3 1251500-116000 |Non-standard aluminum washer $20x¢$10x3 6 New
4 1250105-017091 |GB5789M8x65 (10.9 grade/white Zinc) 3 New
1250105-202091 |GB5789M8x60 (10.9 grade/white Zinc) old
5 1244200-138000 |ZT310 rubber buckle (80mm) 2
6 1276500-021000 |KD200-C bracket connecting shaft ¢p10x280 1
7 1251100-085093 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.5x75 (Dacromet) 2
8 1251112-002093 |[GB16674 M6x30 Hexagon flange bolts 2
9 1226500-008000 |KD200-C engine left rear cover 1
10 1252200-084000 |KD200-C rear fork axle $20x320 1
11 1251300-057093 |Non-standard nut M10x1.5(dacromet) 4 65+5N.m
12 1251100-261000 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.25x127(Dacromet) 1
PROCEDURE :

@ Remove engine accessories
Firstly drain the coolant. Then remove the seat cushion, fuel tank, tool box, sub-tank, surround and bracket,
rectifier, pedal bracket, throttle body assembly, and left side cover. Locate and unplug the gear display and

y magneto, unplug the water temperature sensor on the right side, unplug the ignition coil against the spark

plug side, unplug the crankcase exhaust pipe, remove the clutch cable against the engine end, and remove the
rear flat fork protective rubber sleeve and nut. Remove the motor positive wire, engine hitch wire, and

cooling water pipe.
Remove 2 pieces of rubber buckles().
After fixing 3 bolts(4) on the left side with a 12# socket, remove the nuts(1) on the right side,then take off the
hanging piece(2) and 3 pieces of aluminum washers(3). Then take off the bolts(4),the hanging piece(2) and 3
pieces of aluminum washers(3) on the left side.
Remove the left rear cover(9)by removing the bolt(8)with the 8# socket. After removing the rear flat fork
shaft, remove the chain from the small sprocket.
Secure the bolts (6), (7)and (2 respectively with a 14# socket, and remove the 4 nuts(l)) first with a 14# socket,
taking care that the bolts(6), (7) and (2) should not be removed first.
CAUTION:
@ This manual only roughly explains the disassembly steps, and replacing the engine is difficult, so it is
recommended to go to a qualified aftermarket store for repairs.

@ Using suitable tools to support the motorcycle, in case of accidents caused by motorcycle falling down.
Single person operating is prohibited.



2-FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION

zghj;ﬁ\ﬁ\_ﬂrro&’; ENGINE Frame & engine combination 2 (200CC) 2;']( q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 4026500-002000 (KD200-C bracket 1
2 4026500-009000 [KD200-C bracket left-right connecting sleeve 2
3 1276500-021000 |KD200-C bracket connecting shaft $p10x280 1
4 1251100-085093 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.5x75 (Dacromet) 2
5 1251100-261000 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.25x127(Dacromet) 1
PROCEDURE :

@ Remove the engine

Check again that all cables, tubes, etc., connected to the engine have been removed.

Two persons hold the left and right engine cases at the same time; one person withdraws the shaft (5) and
removes the sleeve(2). Remove the bracket(1) after removing the bolt(4).

Confirm that the engine is supported and then pull out the bolt (5), and then remove the engine from the
vehicle, paying attention to safety during the movement. Place the engine smoothly on a flat surface.

CAUTION:

@ Use a suitable tool to support the motorcycle to prevent accidents caused by dumping during disassembly.
@ The waste oil and coolant needs to be collected and returned to qualified institutions. It is forbidden to
dump and pollute the environment and the source of water.

@ Use the appropriate tools to support the whole vehicle to prevent accidents caused by the dumping of the
vehicle during the disassembly process; single operation is strictly prohibited.

@ All standard parts must meet the standard torque value during reassembly, and re-add the oil according to
the instructions."?



3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT 15

0 i';

| |

““'nu:{

CAUTION:

@ This manual only roughly explains the disassembly procedure, replacing the air filter requires some
hands-on ability, and it is recommended to go to a qualified aftermarket shop for maintenance.

@ Regularly check whether the filter element of the carbon tank and air filter is not ventilated,
otherwise it may cause the oil supply to affect the driving experience.

@The 2 oil pipes of the canister solenoid valve cannot be connected wrongly.

@ Pay attenion to force when removing clamp.

Fig.1 INDUCTION SYSTEM . CHK
COMPONENT The air filter assembly D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 MSES.0 Controller (ECU) 1
2 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
3 1050957-016000 |KD200-C EFI high pressure oil pipe assembly 1
4 1051356-012000 |$p42x10 pipe hoop assembly 1
5 1251300-063093 |Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc) 4
6 1050961-004000 |Air filter intake air temperature sensor 1
7 1224100-030000 |Pin tie (Black 4.8x130) 1
PROCEDURE:

@ High pressure oil pipe and ECU

Remove the high-pressure oil pipe(3) by squeezing the clip on the high-pressure oil pipe with your hand
while moving it in the direction of the arrow. Be careful not to damage the injector holder. Remove the plug
from the ECU by pressing the plug release catch, and remove the ECU(1) by removing the bolt(2)with a 4#
hexagonal socket.

@ Air filter

Pull out the air filter inlet air temperature sensor.

Remove the fuel tank, seat cushion, side cover, rear box of electrical parts, rear flat fork, etc. The specific
steps are detailed in the corresponding chapters and will not be repeated here. Carbon canister solenoid valve
removal is detailed in the side cover removal section.

Remove the Air filter intake air temperature sensor(6) on the air filter.If the sealant falls off when ou pull out
the sensor(6), plug it back to the original position.

First use 4# inner hexagon to remove the 3 bolts (1) on the frame.

Loosen the hose clamp assembly (4) at the end of the air filter and move the clamp out toward the air filter,
and pull out the air filter outlet pipe from the throttle valve body.

Use pliers to clamp the hoop on the gas separator outlet pipe, and then plug it with the rubber plug to
prevent foreign matter from entering and damaging the engine.

Remove the air filter and carbon canister assembly.
Take off 4 pcs plywood (5) from the air filter.

@ Check sensor

Check the carbon canister solenoid valve:

In case of poor engine performance; Poor idle speed; If the air-fuel ratio is incorrect, check the carbon
canister solenoid valve.

Use a multimeter to measure the resistance between the two inserts of the carbon canister solenoid valve
Check whether the temperature sensor is damaged:

Remove the temperature sensor from the air filter and place it in the ambient temperature (20 ~ 30

°C), and use a multimeter to check whether the resistance of the two pins is between 2726 ~ 1770 Q.



in appearance, so they will not be repeated.

@Check whether the external intake pressure sensor is damaged
Loosen the connector and check whether the pin is skewed or broken. The vehicle is connected to the diagnostic
instrument without ignition. Check the engine parameters to see whether the pressure parameters are consistent

with the local atmospheric pressure.
@Check whether the fuel injector is damaged

Remove the manifold without loosening the plug of electrical parts. Press the ignition button to check whether the
two beams of oil mist emitted by the fuel injector are uniform.

@Check whether the stepping motor is damaged

After turning off the power, take out the stepping motor, do not loosen the cable plug, press the flameout switch
at startup without ignition, check whether the motor plug can shrink back and forth, and finally turn off the
flameout switch to check whether the plug returns to its original position.

@Check whether the throttle position sensor 9 is damaged

Connect the diagnostic instrument to the whole vehicle, press the flameout switch (without ignition), turn the
throttle handle from the initial position to fully open, and check whether the throttle position signal changes from 0

to 100.

3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT

16

@ Carbon canister assembly

Eg;}la’\cl)?\jiﬁ?ON SYSTEM Throttle valve body component(125CC) ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
2 1050957-018000 |KD200-C carbon canister EVAP tekmar-dohrmann 1
3 1251300-063093 |Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc) 2
4 1226500-003000 |KD200-C carbon canister 1
5 1051468-007000 |31.8x2 fluorine rubber O-ring 1 125CC
6 1050955-008000 |zT152MI intake pipe assembly (with intake pressure sensor) 1 125CC
7 1050956-022000 |intake pressure sensor connecting hose ($3.5x$7.5%L38.5) 1
8 1050968-003000 [EV14 injector GO6 1
9 1050968-002000 [ZT1P58M!J injector holder 1
10 1050956-025000 |KD150 external intake pressure sensor fixing bracket 1
11 1050961-003000 |External intake pressure sensor MAP01(18590H7U300) 1
12 1250106-112000 |GB9074.13 combination bolt M5x20 1
13 1251100-061093 |M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 1
14 1050955-002000 |ZT26 Throttle Body Assembly (position sensor) 1 125CC
15 1050954-043000 |Left hole angle sensor bushing (RPAZ023A—5K) 1 125CC,after-sale
16 pipe clamp assembly 1
17 1250205-036097 |Gb70.1m6 x16 (Chrome plated) 2
18 1050957-021000 |Pressure sensor fixing rubber sleeve 1
PROCEDURE:

After removing the left sub-tank and right tool box, remove the carbon canister assembly from the vehicle by removing

the bottom bolt(1) with a 4# hex. Remove 2 pcs plywood(3). Remove the tekmar-dohrmann(2).
@ Throttle valve body assembly

Unplug the connector of the throttle valve body assembly, and remove the pipe clamp (6) with a 4# hexagonal socket to
remove the throttle valve body assembly. Remove the throttle cable and then take off the throttle body(4). Unplug the

sensor(Dand injector(8) and remove the intake manifold assembly by removing 2 bolts(7) with a 4# hexagon socket.
Remove the O-ring (5), check carefully for damage before reinstalling.

Remove theconnection hose(7) at the intake pipe assembly end.

Use 8# wrench to remove the bolt (13),take off the External intake air pressure sensor component,injector holde(9)and

injector(8).

@External intake air pressure sensor
Using screwdriver for cruciform head remove the bolt (2),take off the sensor(iDand support(0),then remove the connection

hose(7).Remove the rubber sleeve(l$),added from approximately Oct.24,2023.

CAUTION:
@ This is an example of how to disassemble the throttle valve body assembly for the 125 displacement model. The steps for
the 155 and 200 displacement models are similar, with only some of the parts differing



3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT 17

Fig.3 INDUCTION SYSTEM s CHK
Replace air filter element
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1226400-174000 |ZT310-R Air Filter Element (carton packaging) 1

i 7

|
S
-

LT

23

ROCEDURE:

@Filter element

If you need to maintain the filter element of the air filter, remove the seat cushion.Lift the battery cover and
relay assembly up and out of the way, and pull the dump switch rubber sleeve out of the filter cartridge
cover.Take the two standard screws out of air filter, dismantle the box cover Grasp the rubber strips on the
filter (both sides shown in yellow) and pull the filter element out. Blow the dust off the filter core by blowing
dust gun in the filter element. If the filter paper is damaged, it should be replaced in time.If the blowback

larger and affect the driving experience.When assembling, apply a small amount of engine oil on the upper
y and lower sides of the rubber strip (shown in cyan as shown in the figure) to reduce assembly resistance.

Avoid water into the air filter when washing the motorcycle. Can pulled out the oil pipe to release if into
small water.keep no water inside before staring the engine. Inspecte the oil pipe regularly if more oil is
accumulated should be released in time.

CAUTION:

@ Regularly check whether the filter element of the carbon tank and air filter is not ventilated, otherwise it
may cause the oil supply to affect the driving experience.

@ When blowing dust, pay attention to maintain a certain distance to avoid excessive damage to the filter
element.

@ The filter element should be checked every 5000 kilometers or 15 months; it should be replaced every
10,000 kilometers or 30 months.




4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT

18

Elcgm:; Egﬁi’zﬁ_HELL C Rear mud board-1 CAI;( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1186500-006000 |KD200-C auxiliary mud plate transfer line 1
2 1250205-036091 |GB70.1M8x50(white Zinc) 2
3 1244300-023000 |ZT310 rubber buckle (50mm) 2
4 1244100-006000 |ZT250-S rear liceness rubber buffer 1
5 1251100-328000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 5
6 1250305-010093 |GB6187.1M6 (environmental color) 3
7 4026500-003000 [KD200-C rear auxiliary fender bracket 1
8 1226500-011000 |KD200-C rear auxiliary fender 1
9 1244200-052000 ’ZJ'II'u3g10 univsersal side box bracket waterproof rubber 5
10 Rear license plate bracket 1
11 1250105-138093 |GB5789M6x%20 (environmental color) 2
PROCEDURE:

@Rear auxiliary mudguard component

Remove the left side cover assembly first and unplug the 3 plugs indicated by the arrows. Pull the adapter
wire out of the wire slot above the chain box.

Remove the rubber buckle(® and the rear liceness rubber buffer().

Remove the 2 pieces of bolts(2) with a 6# hex and the rear sub mud board assembly.

Secure the bottom screw(S)with a 4# hex and remove the nut® with a 10# socket.

Remove the top 2 screws)with a 4# hex.

Turn over to the back and remove the rear auxiliary fender(®) by removing the two screws(s) with a 4# hex.
After securing the boltsthwith a 10# socket remove the two nuts() securing the rear license plate bracket 0

with a 10# socket and remove the licence plate bracket. Remove the 2 pieces of waterproof rubber plugs (9.

Unplug the turn signal licence plate light from the adapter cable and remove the adapter cable.

CAUTION:

@Using side support to support the motorcycle, in case of accidents caused by motorcycle falling down.
Single person operating is prohibited.

@Stay alert during the manipulation and avoid accident.



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT

e CHK
Fig. 2REAR WHELL C Rear mud board-2 q

COMPONENT AD)J

z
o

PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION

1226500-009000 |KD200-C licence plate mounting plate backing

1251300-063093 |Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc)

1251100-102000 |Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel)

1176500-006000 |KD200-C left turn signal (L=100mm)

1176500-007000 |KD200-C right turn signal (L=100mm)

1270300-273000 |8 clip(L=73)

1226500-010000 |KD200-C plate mounting plate

1174200-021000 |ZT310-X Liensed lights

olo|v]lo|lu|s|lw| N[~
Rl N| -

1174100-002000 |ZT250-S rear reflector

PROCEDURE:
@ Rear licence plate mounting plate
Remove the bottom liner assembly by removing each of the 2 pieces of bolts(3)with a 4# hex. Remove the
plywood(2) from the backing(l). Remove the turn signal light from the plate mounting plate(7). Remove the
adapter wire by breaking the wire clip straight and unplugging the turn signal and licence plate light.
Remove the nut Dand spacer®) supplied with the rear reflector(9) with a 10# socket, and remove the wire
clip(6). Remove the licence light(8) by pressing the snap at the arrow indication.

CAUTION:
@ When reinstalling, pay attention to differentiate the turn signal wire colours to avoid inserting them
backwards.




4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT

20

CAUTION:
@ Using side support to support the motorcycle, in case of accidents caused by motorcycle falling down.
Single person operating is prohibited.

@ Rear mudguard component
Remove the left cover assembly and unplug the 3 plugs indicated by the arrows. Unfasten the rubber buckle
(1) next to the battery and unplug the tail light next to the PKE. Pull the adapter cable out of the frame gap.
Remove 2 bolts (2) from the bottom with 4# hexagon sockets. After removing the expansion nail (6), use the
4# hexagon to remove the two bolts (3), and then remove the head bolt (2) with the 4# hexagon sockets, and
remove the right decorative cover assembly (4). Remove the left decorative cover part assembly (5) in the
same way.
Fix the 4 bolts (2)of the tail light with 4# hexagon and remove the tail light(9). Remove 6 pieces of Plywood (8)
from the rear mud plate aftermarket assembly (7).

@ Stay alert during the manipulation and avoid accident.

:Ig}\?;lg;ﬁlil:llyrHELL C2 Rear mud board-1 CA:')IJ( q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTy CAUTION
1 1244300-023000 |ZT310 rubber buckle (50mm) 1
2 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel)
3 1250205-040095 |GB70.1 inner hex bolt M8x16(color Zinc)
4 4046503-026000 KD150—C2 rear mudguard right decoration cover 1
assembly (matt black/MES)
5 4046503-027000 KD150—C2 rear mudguard left decoration cover 1
assembly (matt black/MES)
6 1224100-010000 |ZT250-S swell nail 2
7 KD150 - C2 rear mudguard after-sale assembly
8 1251300-063093 [Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc)
9 1176500-010000 |KD150 - C2 - B1 tail light 1
PROCEDURE :



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT

16 N5 .

CAUTION:
@®When reinstalling, pay attention to differentiate the turn signal wire colours to avoid inserting them
backwards.

?g’\j Egﬁisﬁ_HELL C2 Rear mud board-2 2;']( q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-328000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 1
2 1244100-006000 |ZT250-S rear liceness rubber buffer 1
3 1174100-002000 |ZT250-S rear reflector 1
4 1276800-303000 |ZT703-F Rear Reflector Bracket (Euro V.+) 1
5 1250105-147093 |GB5789M8x16 (environmental color) 4
6 1186500-006000 |KD200-C auxiliary mud plate transfer line 1
7 1244300-023000 |ZT310 rubber buckle (50mm) 3
8 1251100-102000 |Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 2
9 1176500-007000 |KD200-C right turn signal (L=100mm) 1
10 1276500-011021 |KD200-C rear licence plate bracket 1
11 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
12 4046503-033000 [KD150-C2 license installation boardafter-sale assembl 1
13 1176500-006000 |KD200-C left turn signal (L=100mm) 1
14 1174200-021000 |ZT310-X Liensed lights 1
15 1244200-052000 |Univsersal side box bracket waterproof rubber plug 2
16 1020265-209000 |KD150 - C2 rear mudguard holder 1
17 1274100-017000 |ZT250-S cable buckle 1
18 1251300-063093 |Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc) 2
19 1226500-038000 |KD150 - C2 license installation board substrate 1

PROCEDURE:

@®Rear mudguard component

Remove the rear mud plate assembly from the vehicle after removing the 4 bolts () with the 12# sleeve.
Unfasten the rubber buckle(?. Pay attention to protect the auxiliary mud board adapter cable().

After removing the 10# sleeve, remove the nut and gasket that comes with the reflector 3) from the reflector
bracket 4). Remove the buffer glue ().

Remove the bolt Mwith a 4# hexagon socket, and remove the license plate bracket (0, Separate the rear
license plate mounting plate assembly from the rear mud plate bracket. Remove 2 pieces of rubber stoppers
5) from the rear clay plate supportt®. Unplug the adapter cable®)and the turn signal and license plate light
and remove it.

Remove the bolt ) that fixes the turn signal with the 4# hexagon corner, and remove the left turn signal @3
and the right turn signal®respectively.

Remove the 2 pieces of splint @8 and wire buckle t?from the bottom lining of the license plate mounting plate
9,

The license plate mounting plate assembly is reversed to the back, and the license plate lamp @4 is removed

21




4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 22

Fig:3 REAR WHELL Rear shock absorption chK Q
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION

1 1250105-147093 |GB5789M8x16 (environmental color) 2

2 1250502-016093 |GB96.1¢8 (environmental color) 2

3 1276600-015097 |®30xM14.5x2 gasket (chromed) 2

4 1251100-088094 |Non-standard bolt M10x1.5x43(Dacromet) 2

5 1116500-003000 |KD200-C rear shock absorber 2

6 1251300-057093 |Non-standard nut M10x1.5(dacromet) 2

7 1276400-077000 |ZT350T-K rear shock absorber adjustment wrench 1 gift of vehicle
PROCEDURE:

@ Rear shock absorber

Put down side stand. Person 1: Turn the handling bar to left end with left hand; hold tight the rear pedal with
right hand and lean the motorcycle to left side.Another person used a wooden stool to put a soft rubber
cushion on the right side muffler back pressure bag of the bike to support the whole bike and let the rear
wheel slightly off the ground.

After supporting the whole bike, use a 14# wrench to fix the nut (6) at the bottom of the shock absorber.Uses
a 144 sleeve on the out side to loosen the bolt (4) counterclockwise and remove the nut (6).

Remove the bolt(1) with a 12# sleeve,take off the gasket(2),and then take off the rear absorber at,last take off
the gasket(3).

@ Adjust the rear absorber

Use the supplied hook spanner to turn the adjusting nut clockwise to compress the damping spring and thus
stiffen the damping, and conversely to soften it. Please adjust in a reasonable range. Riding experience would
be influenced either the absorber is too soft or too hard.

CAUTION:
@ Using suitable tool to support the motorcycle. Avoid accidents caused by falling motorcycle. Single person
manipulation is prohibited.



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 23

Fig.:3 REAR WHELL Rear wheel component 1 chK Q
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 4046502-039000 [KD200-C chain cover assembly (MES) 1
2 1251300-063093 |Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc) 1
3 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
4 1251100-328000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 2
5 1246500-016000 |KD200-C rear wheel shaft protection rubber sleeve 1
6 1250305-029000 |GB6187.1M16x1.5 (Dacromet) 1 80N.m
7 1276500-007000 |KD200-C right chain adjuster scaleplate 1
8 Chain adjuster 2
9 1276500-006000 |KD200-C left chain adjuster scaleplate 1
10 1096500-004000 |KD200-C rear wheel axle ($17x344) 1
1 1246500-021021 SKllzz\(l)g—C rear wheel shaft head protection rubber 1
PROCEDURE:
@ Chain box

To prevent damage to the chain box when removing the rear wheel assembly, remove it first. Remove the
chain box assembly from the vehicle by removing the 1 bolt (3) and 2 screws(4) with a 4# hex. Remove the
plywood(2).

@Rear wheel assembly

Remove the protection rubber sleeve(6) and(ll). Loosen the nuts of the chain adjusters on both sides first with
a 13# spanner. Secure the head of the rear wheel axle(l0) with a 19# socket on the left side and remove the nut
(6) with a 21# socket on the right side. Remove the right chain adjuster scaleplate(7).

Tie the rear disc brake caliper to the rear flat fork with a tie or rope. Push the rear wheel assembly toward
the front of the motorcycle to the end and remove the chain from the chain disc. Tap the rear wheel axle(l0)
with a rubber mallet after holding the rear wheel assembly, and remove the right side chain adjuster(8), the
rear tyre and rim assembly, and the left side chain adjuster(8)in turn.

CAUTION:

@ Use suitable tool to support the motorcycle. Avoid accidents caused by falling motorcycle. Single person
manipulation is prohibited.All the standard parts need to reach standard torque while reassembling.

@ Using iron hammer to punch rear wheel axle, disc brake clamp assembly is prohibitd.

@ While disassembling the rear wheel assemble, avoid the rear disc brake clamp to be lifted higher than the
disc brake oil cup. If not, air will get into the tubes and cause softness or failure on braking system. As disc
brake tubes request extreamly high vaccum degree. Make sure manipulator has maintenance ability before
disassembling the disc brake assembly.

@ Check the chain regularly. Increase the frequency of adjustment of the chain according to the driving
conditions. Keep the tightness of chain to be in a suitable range. Too loose chain have possibility to separate
from sprocket or damage the engine. Too tight chain can be worn out quickly.



@It needs running-in for about 300km after changing new arresters. During this period, leave enough
braking distance while riging.

@The tire repair fluid should not be used because it will block the stoma of the pressure monitoring
sensor,resulting in dificulty in inflating or failure of tire pressure momnitoring .

@®Maintenance

Tire: Check regularly the tire on cracks and air pressure.If the tire is ware to the marker, change the
tire with same specification. See details in user manual. Ingradiant of tire include semi hot melt rubber.
Area with too high temperature is not suitable. If temparature of outdoor is too low, storing the
motorcycle in warm place or indoor is suggested in order to avoid frost crack. Normal
temperaturestandard 215kPa.

Rim: Check if the rim has deformation or crack. Support the rim horizontally and check if it can rotate
smoothly. Specification of oil seal on rear rim is TC$22x$p47x7. Bearing type: $17xdp47x14,6303RS.

Disc brake plate: Thickness can not be less than 4mm. If not, change it.

4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT

24

Fig.4 REAR WHELL Rear wheel component 2 chK Q
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1276500-004000 KD200-C rear right vs{heel bushing ($17x¢$p22x 1
24/shoulder outer diameter ¢30x3)
) 1251100-117093 Non-standard inner hex bolt M8x25 (environmental 5 22~24N-m
color)
3 1100100-988000 |KD200-C rear wheel induction ring gear (50 teeth) 1
4 1100100-600000 |KD150-U rear brake disc (230 x 4.5/KD) 1
5 1096500-002000 |KD200-C rear aluminum wheel (MT3.75x16/black) 1
6 1184300-056000 |ZT350 Tire Pressure Sensor N (M8 Elbow/120°) 1
7 1230100-715000 |140/70 - 16 CM668 65P TL E4 1
8 1246500-025000 |KD200-C sprocket buffer rubber 5
9 1094200-069000 |KD200-C sprocket seat 1
10 Sprocket 1
11 1251300-057093 |Non-standard nut M10x1.5(dacromet) 5
12 1276500-003000 KD200-C rear left wheel bushing ($17x¢$30x 1
26/shoulder outer diameter ¢38x3)
PROCEDURE:

@ Disc brake plate, ABS gear ring
Remove the right bushing(l) and the left busing (12).

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove bolts(2),remove ABS gear ring(3) and disc brake plate(4).

@ Sprocket bracket assembly
Put down the rear wheel assemble horizontally. Take off nut(]) with 14# sleeve. Take off sprocket(0);

sprocket bracket(9). Pull out the sprocket gum cushion(8) from the rim.

@Tire and wheel component

puller to remove the rear tire (7). Be careful to avoid the tire pressure sensor. Use 2.5# hexagonal socket to
remove the bolt that comes with the tyre pressure sensor and then remove the sensor body, use 12# socket to

CAUTION:
@ Be careful while disassembling the tire and rim in case of damages on the components.
@ After changing the tire, check air proof performace.

remove the nut and pad that comes with it and then remove the valve mouth. Be careful not to lose the O-
ring that comes with the valve mouth when installing, and check if the O-ring is aging or broken before
installing.

@ Not enough tire nressure can cause abnormal wear and tare. Too high oressure in summer might have

Remove the Tire pressure sensor (6) built-in valve capuse a tool to release the air, then use a professional tire



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT

Fig.5 REAR WHELL Rear fork component chK q
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1246500-017000 |KD200-C Rear Flat Fork Axle Protection Rubber Sleeve 1
2 1251300-067000 |ZT250-R rear wheel hollow shaft nut 1
3 1252200-084000 |KD200-C rear fork axle $20x320 1
4 Chain 1
5 1246500-006000 |KD200-C rear swingarm wear block 1
6 1276500-009000 |KD200-C Rear Flat Fork Anti-friction Block Fixing Brack 1
7 1251100-102000 |Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 2
8 4076500-004000 [KD200-C Rear Flat Fork Press Fit Assembly (MES) 1
9 1244200-079000 |ZT310 single rocker arm ©25x®32x4 oil seal 4
10 1250602-035000 |HK2516 needle roller bearing 4
11 1276500-008000 |KD200-C ear fork axle bushing 2
12 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
13 1224200-003000 |ZT310-R Rear disc brake pipe clamp 2
PROCEDURE:

@ Rear fork assembly
Remove the rubber cover(l),and take off the wheel sensor wire and the RC oil pipe from the pipe clamp(3.
Person 1 fastensthe head of the rear fork shaft(3), person 2 remove the nut(2) with a 30# sleeve.
Person 1 holds the rear fork assembly and the other person removes the rear fork shaft (3) with suitable tool
and then remove the rear fork assembly.
@ Rear fork rear-resistant block
Using 4# inner hexagon socket remove 2pcs bolts(7),take off the bracket(6),and then remove the wear-
resistent block(b).
Put the rear fork bushing () inward and remove it.
Oil seal(9) and needle bearing(l0) are used for interference compression.
Please ensure that you have the ability to disassemble and disassemble.

CAUTION:

@ Be sure to fix up the motorcycle in the process of disassembly.

@ Do not use a hammer to hit the rear fork shaft thread.

@ The rear disc brake caliper must not be higher than the disc brake oil cup, otherwise the brake will become
soft or faildue to air entering the pipeline. Because the brake line requires extremely high vacuum, it is
necessary to ensure sufficientcapacity for repair and disassembly.

25




4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 26

Fig.6 REAR WHELL CHK
CI(;O’)MPONENT Replace the rear brake pads D) q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1100100-092000 |ZT250—S rear disk brake piece (HS10) 1 After-sales

PROCEDURE:

@ Disassemble disc brake arrester

Using strait screwdriver to disassemble nut(.

Disassemble pin axle®) with a 5# inner hexagon socket.

Disassemble rolling axle(®) with socket sleeve.

Take off rear disc brake arrester(l).
@ Change rear disc brake arrester

Put the piston of clamp towards the direction of arrow to the end. See photo left below. To reduce
resistance, you can disassemble the cross bolt on rear disc brake main pump oil cup. Take off the top cover
and sealing gasket. Remember to rebound the pister afterwards.

The new arrester must fit tightly the slot. See photo right below.

Tighten the pin axle® with 5# inner hexagon socket tool.

Tighten rolling axle(® with socket sleeve.

Tighten nut@ with strait screwdriver.

Step on braking pedal several times until braking force is recovered.

CAUTION:

@ Check regularly the arrester and disc brake plate status.

@ To change arresters in qualified mainenance spot are suggested.

@ After changing the arrester, adjust the height of braking pedal according to "Foot pedal, gear shift rod
assembly" if necessary.

@It needs running-in for about 300km after changing new arresters. During this period, leave enough braking
distance while riging.




4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT

e

Rear brake main pump adds brake fluid

Fig.7 REAR WHELL CHK Q
COMPONENT ADJ

PROCEDURE:
@ Add disc brake liquid

Remove the right side cover assembly.

Cover the parts near the oil cup with a waterproof plastic bag to prevent the brake fluid from dripping onto
the parts surface and causing corrosion.

Disassemble bolt(@ with "L" cross screwdriver.

Take off oil cup cap®), sealing gasket®.

Add DOT4 braking liquid. Ensure the liquid level is between "UPPER" and "LOWER".

While reassemble, pay attention install sealing gasket® in correct position and direction.

Step gently on the pedal constantly. Do not ride the motorcycle until the braking force is recovered.

CAUTION:

@ Support the motorcycle well on flat ground before checking.

@ Check regularly if the braking liquid surface is between "UPPER" and "LOWER".

@If liquid surface is below "LOWER", check the arrester status and confirm if the braking system is leaking.
@ If the braking liquid is accidently swallowed, contact intoxication center or hospital immediately. If it gets
into the eye, wash it away with clean water then see the doctor.

@ Keep the braking liquid far away from children and pets.

@ Flush the oil cup directly with high pressure water is prohibited.

@ Mixing water, dust, impurity and liquid of silicic acid or petrol series into the braking liquid is prohibited.
Otherwise, the braking system would be damaged.

@It must be used in time after opening, and it is necessary to seal and prevent moisture during storage; it is
recommended not to exceed one month. Inferior or damp brake oil can cause poor braking system and can
cause brake failure if the impact is severe. Be sure to replace the brake fluid in a repair shop with brake fluid
replacement equipment and technology to avoid air in the brake line.

27




5-PEDAL COMPONENT 28

Eg&:gggngAL Adjust the hight of foot pedal ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
X .
1| masmososioss K oo i) :
1276500-032000 |ZT250-S shift lever spline rocker arm (dumb black) 1
3 1250301-020093 |GB6170M6 (environmental color) 1
4 1271200233000 :(BIDlji)l?—z(iInac(;justmg screw of gear shift lever $10x40 1 standard
5 1250301-018093 |GB6170 M6-LH(color Zinc ) 1
6 1276500-022022 |KD200-C gear shift lever (dumb black) 1
7 1186500-009000 |KD20-C rear brake switch 1
8 1100101-025000 |KD20-C rear brake switch spring (A) 1 standard
9 1276500-023022 |KD200-C brake pedal (dumb black) 1
PROCEDURE:

@ Adjust the height of gear shift rod

Follow the direction of arrow and loosen Nut(3), Nut(5) with a 10# open spanner.Using 8# open spanner to
adjust the gear shift rod adjustment bolt until the height becomes suitable. Then tighten the nuts. If the
above-mentioned method can not adjust the gear shift rod to a satisfying position, take off bolt(1) and adjust
gear shift rod spline of rocker arm(2) with a straight screwdriver by shoving a little bit the groove in the middle
while dragging it out. Reassemble after the height is suitable. Pay attention to the aligning of the groove in the
middle.
@ Adjust the height of brake pedal

Follow the direction of arrow and loosen Nut® with a 14# open spanner. Spin the adjustment rod bolt®
with a 10# open spannerand adjust the brake pedal(9)position and foot on top of the height to comfort
position. Fix the adjustment rod bolt( and tighten Nut@).Note that after adjusting to the position to check
whether the brake light is on, if so, you need to remove the spring(8) and then rotate the brake switch(7) to
the appropriate position and then re-install the spring.

CAUTION:

@Ensure the motorcycle is well supported during manipulation. Avoid falling accident.

@The height of gear shift rod should be ajusted to a suitable range. Otherwise the riding experience would be
influenced.

@ The height of brake pedal should be ajusted to a suitable range. Otherwise the durance of braking shoe and
plate would be influenced. In severe case, ineffective braking is possible.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 29

Adjust the brake pedal as described on the previous page, and lock the nut that comes with the main
pump when it is properly adjusted.

Fig.2 FOOT PEDAL . ) - ) CHK
COMPONENT Front right pedal mounting position adjustment D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1244200-052000 i‘ll'jglo Univsersal side box bracket waterproof rubber )
2 1250205-023000 |GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x35 (color Zinc) 2
3 1250104-006097 |GB16674M6x12 (chromed/HH) 1
4 1186500-009000 |KD20-C rear brake switch 1
5 1100101-025000 |KD20-C rear brake switch spring (A) 1
6 1100101-022000 |KD200-C brake switch rotation bracket 1
7 1100101-024000 |KD20-C rear brake switch bracket 1
8 1250105-278093 GB5789 M10x1.25x25 (10.9 grade environmental 1

protection color)

9 1276500-027000 Non—.standard flat pad $10.2x$17x2.8 1
(environmental color)

10 1100101-026000 |KD20-C rear brake switch spring (B) 1

7T7310-V brak f ist h rod with the vehicle
11 | 1274200-170000 "V rear brake main pump piston push ro 1 it
extension rod

PROCEDURE:
@ Right Foot pedal component

Loosen the main pump nut as described on the previous page for adjusting the brake pedal.

In order to facilitate the operation, here we will explain the method of removing the pedal bracket, or you
can follow the steps in the manual but it will be more difficult because the operating space is narrower.

Remove the waterproof rubber plug(l), and remove the two bolts(2) with a 6# hexagonal socket. Grasp the
rear brake switch bracket and remove the bolt(3) with an 8# socket.

Flip the footrest bracket assembly over to the back. Remove the rear brake switch spring(5) from the switch
).

Remove the circlip, pads and pin that came with the rear brake main pump.

Remove the rotation bracket(6) and pad(9) after removing the bolt(8) with a 144# socket.

Install the complimentary extension after removing the U-joint and screw it onto the main pump adjusting
screw without locking the nut first.

After moving the right foot pedal assembly with the brake pedal forward one hole, put back the bolt(8) and
the rotation bracke(6) and pad(9). Note that the rotation bracket needs to snap into the groove of the brake
pedal and the bolt(8) needs to be coated with thread tightening glue.

Put back the circlip, pad and pin that come with the rear brake main pump.

Replace the brake switch spring with an extended spring(l0) and put it back on the brake switch. Install the
bracket(7) back onto the footrest bracket with the bolt(3). Install the pedal bracket assembly back onto the
frame and plug the rubber plug.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT

30

Fig.3 FOOT PEDAL ) . ) CHK
COMPONENT Front left pedal mounting position adjustment D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-061093 |M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 2
2 1251100-131000 |Non-standard shaft position bolt M10x1.5x36 1
3 1251500-060095 |Non-standard flat pad¢10.5xb26x1(color Zinc) 1
4 1276500-022022 |KD200-C gear shift lever (dumb black) 1
5 1224100-010000 |[ZT250-S swell nail 1
6 1226500-015000 |KD200-C rectifier decorative cover 1
7 1250205-023000 |GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x35 (color Zinc) 2
8 1244200-052000 |Univsersal side box bracket waterproof rubber plug 3
9 1251700-146000 |Bushing ®12 x ®6 x 26.5 (color Zinc) 2
10 1251112-003093 |GB16674 M6x45 Hex flange flange bolt (9.8 grade) 1
11 1250105-278093 |GB5789 M10x1.25x25 (10.9 grade/color Zinc) 1
12 1276500-027000 |Non-standard flat pad $10.2x¢$17x2.8 ( color Zinc) 1
13 1276500-032000 |ZT250-S shift lever spline rocker arm (dumb black) 1
14 1250301-020093 |GB6170M6 (environmental color) 1
15 1250301-018093 |GB6170 M6-LH(color Zinc) 1
16 1271200-233000 |Adjusting screw of gear shift lever $10x40 1
17 1271200-235000 |Adjusting screw of gear shift lever $10x50 1 gift of vehicle
PROCEDURE:

@ Left Foot pedal component
In order to facilitate the operation, here we will explain the method of removing the pedal bracket, or you
can follow the steps in the manual but it will be more difficult because the operating space is narrower.
Remove the bolt(1) with an 8# socket, remove the bolt(2) with an 8# hexagon socket, remove the pad(3), and
remove the shift lever(4).
Remove the swell nail(5), remove the two bolts(0) with an 8# socket, and then remove the rectifier
decorative cover(6) and the two bushings(9).
Remove the three pieces of waterproof rubber plugs(8), and remove the footrest bracket assembly by
removing the two bolts(7) with a 6# socket. Remove the bolt(IDwith a 14# socket, remove the pad(l2) and then
install the footrest assembly one hole forward. After the pad(2 and bolt(ll) back, note that bolt(?) need to
apply the appropriate amount of thread tightening glue to prevent loosening.
Use 8 # open-end wrench to fix the notch in the middle of the adjusting screw, and then use 10 # open-end
spanner to loosen the nut (9and nut() in the direction of the arrow, and then remove the adjusting bolt and
replace it with the lengthening screw supplied with the vehicle. Pay attention to both ends of the screw into

the same length as far as possible, do not lock the nut first.
Remove the bolt(1) at the engine gearshift shaft with the 8# plum wrench, rotate the spline rocker arm(3)

After reinstalling all the parts in place, adjust the shift lever according to the steps and then lock the
nuts (4) and (5.

clockwise by 1 to 2 teeth, do not turn more than one to avoid the subsequent difficulty in adjusting the angle
of the gearshift lever. result to reassemble again.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 31

Fig.4 FOOT PEDAL . CHK
Right footrest component
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1271200-234000 |KD200-C brake pedal spring(environmental color Zinc) 1
2 1274200-346021 |ZT310-R Foot Support (M10/dumb black) 1
3 1264100-006000 |[ZT250-S Pedal circlip 1
4 1274100-012000 |ZT250-S Pedal pin 1
5 1264100-004000 |ZT250-S front right foot pedal torsional spring 1
6 1276500-037022 |ZT310-V Rear left foot applique (dumb black) 1
7 1244200-063000 |ZT310-V front pedal rubber cover 1
8 4066500-012022 |ZT310-V front pedal press block (matte black) 1
9 1251700-117000 |Bushing ® 7.4 x ®5.4 x 5.7 4
10 1250205-038000 |GB70.2M5x12 (stainless steel) 4
ZT310- i
1 4066500-009022 T310-V front right foot pedal assembly (dumb 1
black/MES)
PROCEDURE:

@ Right Foot pedal bracket component

The brake pedal, brake switch, etc. can be removed by following the steps in "Front Right Pedal Bracket
Mounting Position Adjustment" and will not be repeated here. The rear brake main pump can be removed
from the bracket by following the steps in "ABS Brake System A-3" in the Front Fork Assembly section, which
will not be repeated here.
@Right Foot pedal component

Remover the torsion spring(1).

Remove the circlip (3),after taking off pin (4), separate the pedal bearing (2), torsion spring (5) and front right
pedal assembly (1)),

Remove 4 pieces bolts (0) by 3# inner hexagon, and take off 4 bushings (9).

Take off the pedal pressure block (8).
Take off the pedal rubber sleeve(7) from the pedal(6).

CAUTION:
@ Support the motorcycle properly while disassembling in case it falls down.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT

32

Fig.5 FOOT PEDAL CHK
COMPONENT Left footrest component D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1244200-063000 |ZT310-V front pedal rubber cover 1
2 4066500-012022 [ZT310-V front pedal press block (matte black) 1
3 1251700-117000 |Bushing ® 7.4 x ®5.4 x 5.7 4
4 1250205-038000 |GB70.2M5x12 (stainless steel) 4
5 1276500-036022 |ZT310-V Front left foot applique (dumb black) 1
6 1264100-003000 |[ZT250-S front left foot pedal torsional spring 1
7 1264100-006000 |[ZT250-S Pedal circlip 1
8 1274200-346021 |ZT310-R Foot Support (M10/dumb black) 1
9 1274100-012000 |ZT250-S Pedal pin 1
10 4066500-008022 i‘ll'::clkt;—’\\/l/;c))nt left foot pedal assembly (dumb 1
11 1250303-010093 |GB6177.1M6 (environmental color) 1
12 1274100-042000 |Miniature rod end ball bearing SAJK6C 1
13 1251100-061093 |M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 1
14 1274100-043000 |Miniature rod end ball bearing SALIK6C 1
PROCEDURE:

@L, Foot pedal bracket component
The shift lever, pedal assembly, spline rocker arm and adjusting screw can be removed by following the steps

in "Adjusting the Front Left Pedal Bracket Mounting Position", which will not be repeated here.

Remove the left footrest assembly by following the steps in "Removing the right footrest assembly" on the
previous page, which will not be repeated here.
@ Gear shift rod assembly

If you need to replace the Miniature rod end ball bearing SAJK6C (12), secure the bolt(3) with an 8# socket and
remove the nut(l) with a 10# socket.

CAUTION:

@ Applying lubrification to the surface of cylinder of foot pedal holder can reduce resistance on gear shiftrod.
@ Pay attention to distinguishing the nuts at both ends of the knuckle bearing and the adjustment screw.

@ Ensure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 33

Fig.6 FOOT PEDAL CHK
COMPONENT C Rear footrest component D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 4066500-003000 |KD200-C rear left pedal bracket 1
2 1250205-034093 |GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x30 (color Zinc) 4
3 1276800-069000 |Pedal pin $8.9x33.5 (total length 38mm) 2
4 1264100-006000 |[ZT250-S Pedal circlip 2
5 1274300-032000 |ZT350-R rear pedal locating plate 2
6 1274300-031000 |ZT350-R rear pedal steel ball(6.35) 2
7 1260100-301000 [ZT350-R foot pedal steel ball spring 2
8 1274200-347021 |ZT350-S rear left pedal (dumb black) 1
9 1244200-063000 |ZT310-V front pedal rubber cover 2
10 4066500-012022 |ZT310-V front pedal press block (matte black) 2
11 1251700-117000 |Bushing ® 7.4 x ®5.4 x 5.7 8
12 1250205-038000 |GB70.2M5x12 (stainless steel) 8
13 4066500-004000 |KD200-C rear right pedal bracket 1
14 1274200-348021 |ZT350-S rear right pedal (dumb black) 1
15 4066500-013022 |ZT350-S rear left foot pedal assembly (matte black) 1
16 4066500-014022 |ZT350-S rear right foot pedal assembly (matte black) 1
PROCEDURE:

@L, Foot pedal component

After removing the circlip(4)), remove the pin(3) and remove the rear left foot pedal assembly(), locating plat
(5), ball(6) and spring(7). Remove the left footrest bracket assembly from the vehicle after removing the two
bolts(2) with a 6# hex.
@ Foot pedal with rubber for after sales service

Remove 4 pieces bolts (2) by 3# inner hexagon, and take off 4 bushings (). Take off the pedal pressure
block(0). Take off the pedal rubber sleeve(9) from the pedal(8).
@R, Foot pedal component

Refer to the steps above to disassemble the rear right footrest assembly.

CAUTION:

@ Need to apply a proper amount of thread fastening glue to the head of the bolts(?).

@ Pay attention to distinguishing the nuts at both ends of the knuckle bearing and the adjustment screw.
@ Ensure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 34

Fig.7 FOOT PEDAL CHK
COMPONENT C2 Rear footrest component D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1276500-060000 |KD200-C air-cooled rear left pedal bracket 1
2 1250205-034093 |GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x30 (color Zinc) 4
3 1276800-069000 |Pedal pin $8.9x33.5 (total length 38mm) 2
4 1264100-006000 [ZT250-S Pedal circlip 2
5 1274300-032000 |ZT350-R rear pedal locating plate 2
6 1274300-031000 |ZT350-R rear pedal steel ball(6.35) 2
7 1260100-301000 |ZT350-R foot pedal steel ball spring 2
8 1274200-347021 |ZT350-S rear left pedal (dumb black) 1
9 1244200-063000 |ZT310-V front pedal rubber cover 2
10 4066500-012022 [ZT310-V front pedal press block (matte black) 2
11 1251700-117000 |Bushing ® 7.4 x ®5.4x 5.7 8
12 1250205-038000 |GB70.2M5x12 (stainless steel) 8
13 1276500-062000 |KD200-C2 rear right pedal bracket 1
14 1274200-348021 |ZT350-S rear right pedal (dumb black) 1
15 4066500-013022 [ZT350-S rear left foot pedal assembly (matte black) 1
16 4066500-014022 |ZT350-S rear right foot pedal assembly (matte black) 1
PROCEDURE:

@L, Foot pedal component

After removing the circlip(4)), remove the pin(3) and remove the rear left foot pedal assembly(19, locating plat
(5), ball(6) and spring(7). Remove the left footrest bracket assembly from the vehicle after removing the two
bolts(2) with a 6# hex.
@ Foot pedal with rubber for after sales service

Remove 4 pieces bolts (2) by 3# inner hexagon, and take off 4 bushings (). Take off the pedal pressure
block(0). Take off the pedal rubber sleeve(9) from the pedal(8).
@R, Foot pedal component

Refer to the steps above to disassemble the rear right footrest assembly.

CAUTION:

@ Need to apply a proper amount of thread fastening glue to the head of the bolts(?).

@ Pay attention to distinguishing the nuts at both ends of the knuckle bearing and the adjustment screw.
@ Ensure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.



CAUTION:

@ Wasted engine oil should be collected and hand over to qualified facilities for further treatment. Do
not pour the oil anywhere and avoid pollution of environment and water source.
@ Disassembling the cooling system while the motorcycle is hot is prohibited. Wait until the engine and

muffler cool down thoroughly for the manipulation.

@ Engine oil filter can not be turned over when assembling.Ensure every component is well assembled.
@ [1] The refined filter seal component already included oil filter. $49x¢$2.5 Acrylic O-ring and

ZT152QM oil fine filter seal.

6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT

35

@ Drain the engine oil
Park the motorcycle with side stand on flat ground.Place holder to collect wasted engine oil under the oil

drain bolt.
Using 144# sleeve+ratchet wrench remove the oil drain bolt(1) and the combined sealing gasket(2),Unscrew

the oil filler nut (7) on the right side to speed up the oil outflow.
Using 244# sleeve+ratchet wrench remove the coarse filter cover component,take off the spring(5),and the

strainer(6).Take off the O-ring(4) from the coarse filter cover(3).
Use a clean non-woven cloth to wipe off the oil stains on the surface of the coarse filter and the joint surface.

After correctly assembling all the parts above except the oiler nut, proceed to the next step.

@ Change engine oil filter
Place holder to collect wasted engine oil under right crankcase cover.Using 10# sleeve remove nuts(8), take

Eg&sgﬁ;\:\f SYSTEM Change the oil and the oil filter ZI;IJ( q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-066093 |M12x1.5x15 oil drain bolt (color zinc) 1 30£3N‘m
2 1244100-033000 |Combined sealing gasket 12x¢$20x2 1
3 4050968-003000 |ZT1P58MIJ coarse filter cover (pottery) 1 32+1.5N'm
4 1051468-003000 |34.5x3.5 acrylate adhesive O—ring 1
5 1050868-003000 |125.8x34.2x1.8 coarse filter spring 1
6 1050868-004000 |Outer diameter $22x21 hat—shaped coarse filter 1
7 1251300-054000 |M20x1.5 fuel filler cap 1
8 1251300-096000 |Non-standard cover type 9 degree nut M6x13 3
9 4050456-008051 |ZT158M!J oil filter cover (dark gray) 1
10 1051456-007000 |p49xd2.5 Acrylic O-ring 1 after-sales
11 1050868-002000 |®18.5x13x1.6 fine filter spring 1
12 Fine filter seal assembly(carton packaging) 1 [1]
13 1051466-016000 |ZT152QMI oil fine filter seal 1 after-sales
PROCEDURE:

off the oil filter cover component. fine spring(D. oil filter(2) and filter seal(3).Take off the O-ring(l0) from the
oil filter cover(9).Wipe off the grease with a clean non-woven cloth and replace with a new fine filter sealing

@ Change engine oil

assembly (including fine filter, O-ring and sealing ring), and restore all parts.

Add from opening on right crankcase of engine 1.0L(If replacing the oill filter element with 125/155cc,add

1.05L,and add 1.1Lwith 200cc.) new engine oil of SAE 5W-40/10W-50/10W-40 with API SN degree or

3 minuts. Check the engine oil level gauge.

higher.Then reassemble the fuel filler cap(7). Start the engine and test it under different rotation speed for 2
minuts. Check if the engine oil leaks.Run the engine at idling speed for 5 minuts than shut down the engine for



6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT 36

Fig.2 COOLING SYSTEM CHK
Add coolant
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 4046502-043000 KD200-C sub-tank cover part assembly (battery 1
gasket/MES)
2 1226500-002000 |KD200-C auxiliary water tank 1

PROCEDURE:
@ Add coolant

When the engine is completely cooled, the vehicle can be straightened to accurately check the liquid level. If
itis lower than the "L" line, the coolant should be replenished in time. If the auxiliary tank has no or only a
small amount of coolant, check the cooling system first, and remove the leak before adding it.

Park the vehicle with the side brackets; turn the direction to the right and turn to the bottom.

First, break off the clips at the arrow point of the sub-tank cover, then pull out the rear part, and finally pull
out the clips above the upper "H" to remove the sub-tank cover(l).

Open the lid of the auxiliary water tank(2) and add a small amount of coolant each time with a funnel. It is
appropriate to reach the position between "H" line and "L"line when the liquid level of the coolant is used to
support the vehicle.

CAUTION:

@ Check regularly the cooling liquid surface. It should never be lower than "L" line.

@ Change cooling liquid every two years is suggested.

@ Swallowing or inhaling cooling liquid would harm human body. Clean thoroughly the hands, face or
explosing skin every time after adding cooling liquid. If cooling liquid is swalled by accident, please contact
toxication center or hosipital. If it's inhaled, please move to open air. If it's spilt to the eye, clean it with big
quantity of clean water and see doctor in time. Be sure the cooling liquid is far away from children or pets.
@ Engine cooling liquid must be suitable for aluminum radiator. The basic should be glycol. Cooling liquid
should be mixture of distilled water and concentrated cooling liquid under certain proportion. Be sure to

| choose cooling liquid which is suitable for your local extreamly low temperature. The freezing point should be
lower than the local lowest temperature. Distilled water is the only kind of water acceptable. Other kind of
water might cause corrosion to engine cooling system or other more severe problems.

@ 200CC total volume of cooling liquid is 940ml,125/155CC are 860ml.

@ Cooling liquid might damage the coating of motorcycle. Be careful while adding. If it is spilt in small
quantity, please clean it immediately with soft cloth.



6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT 37

Fig.3 COOLING SYSTEM CHK
Change coolant
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-067093 |M6x10 top pin bolt (color zinc) 1 12+1.5N‘m
2 1251513-001019 |6.3x12x1.6 copper gasket 1

PROCEDURE:
@ Drain the cooling liquid

Cover the right crankcase cover and cylinder block of the engine with a waterproof cloth to prevent the
coolant from dripping onto the cover and the engine. Wear waterproof gloves with both hands and use an 8#
sleeve to remove the drain bolt (1) and remove the copper pad (2); place the container at the drain port and
then open the cover of the water tank the coolant begins to drain into the container, and the body is turned
to the right tilt to drain the coolant. Wipe the remaining coolant on the surface of all parts with a clean cloth,
and then replace the drain bolts and copper pads. It is recommended to replace them with new bolts and
copper pads.
@ Add cooling liquid

Slowly pour new coolant into the water tank , and do not cover the cover after filling. Start the bike at idle for
a few minutes and observe the liquid level. If it drops, continue to add. Repeat the operation until it is full
before closing the cover. Unscrew the cover of the auxiliary water tank , add an appropriate amount of
coolant to it to keep the liquid level between "H" and "L".

CAUTION:

@ Motorcycle should be well supported.

@ Manipulation should start after the engine is completely cooled down.

@ Cooling liquid is toxic. Avoid strictly eye or skin contact. For more details, see "Attention" of previous page.

200



6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT

38

CAUTION:

@ Auxiliary water tank

First remove the auxiliary water tank and the surround and drain the cooling liquid.

Take off the pipe clamp(l9).After wearing waterproof gloves, use the hoop clamp to clamp the hoop (7) front
of the auxiliary water tank and move it toward the inside of the water pipe at the same time, unplug the
water pipe (8), and remove the hoop (7). Remove the hoop (2 at the water tank cover of the right water tank,
and then remove the water pipe(8).

Use an 8# sleeve to remove the 2 bolts (9), take off the bushing(5) and rubber(4) that fix the auxiliary water
tank(l) and then remove the auxiliary water pipe from the bike.Take off 2 pcs side cover round rubber(3).

@ Water pipe

Remove the hoop (2) at both ends of the water inlet pipe (6) at the bottom left of the water tank and pull it
out; remove the two hoop(2).

Move the bolts of the hoop (2) on the small circulating water pipe (3 on the upper left side of the water tank
out of the raised part of the water pipe joint, pull out the water pipe (3) from the water tank and remove the
hoop. Refer to the previous steps to remove the outlet pipe (5, as well as the 2 pieces of hoops(2).

@ Water tank component

Use an 8# sleeve to remove the bolts (9) and (0) on the bottom of the water tank.

Locate and unplug the water tank fan and then remove the water tank assembly.

@ Manipulation should start after the engine is completely cooled down.

Eg&sgﬁ;\l’\f SYSTEM Water tank component (125/155CC) :;Ij q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1226500-002000 |KD200-C auxiliary water tank 1
2 1274200-089000 |ZT310 water pipe clamp ($22) 6
3 1244100-002000 |ZT250-S Side cover round rubber 2
4 1244100-052000 |Buffer rubber of flanging bushing ($8.5x¢$14x1) 2
5 1274100-057095 |Flanging bushing ¢6.2x$8.4x3.5+¢14x1.5 2
6 1246500-023000 |KD150-C engine water inlet pipe 1
7 1274200-088000 |ZT310 water pipe clamp(¢10.5) 1
8 1246500-005000 |KD200-C auxiliary water tank connecting water pipe 1
9 1251100-061093 |M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 3
10 1251112-002093 |GB16674 M6x30 Hexagon flange bolts (color Zinc) 1
11 1276500-017000 |KD150-C main water tank 1
12 1274200-079000 |ZT310 water pipe clamp($9) 1
13 1246500-024000 |KD150-C small circulating water pipe 1
14 1224300-050000 |Auxiliary water tank connecting water pipe clamp 1
15 1246500-022000 |KD150-C engine outlet pipe 1
PROCEDURE:



6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT

39

Eg;sgﬁ;\:\f SYSTEM Water tank component (200CC) i}-lDlJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1226500-002000 |KD200-C auxiliary water tank 1
2 1244100-002000 |ZT250-S Side cover round rubber 2
3 1274200-088000 |ZT310 water pipe clamp(¢10.5) 1
4 1246500-005000 |KD200-C auxiliary water tank connecting water pipe 1
5 1244100-052000 |Buffer rubber of flanging bushing ($8.5x¢$14x1) 2
6 1274100-057095 |Flanging bushing ¢6.2x$8.4x3.5+¢14x1.5 2
7 1251100-061093 |M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread (8.8 color Zinc) 5
8 1251112-002093 |GB16674 M6x30 Hexagon flange bolts (color Zinc) 1
9 1274200-079000 |ZT310 water pipe clamp(¢9) 1
10 |1246500-002000 [KD200-C main water tank outlet pipe 1
11 |1051968-018000 (ZT1P58MJ tee 1
12 |1246500-004000 [KD200-C engine water inlet pipe 1
13 |1246500-003000 [KD200-C small circulating water pipe 1
14 |1271200-237000 |[KD200-U thermostat (matte black) 1
15 |1241200-072000 |KD200-U engine water pipe 1
16 |1246500-003000 [KD200-C small circulating water pipe 1
17 |1224300-050000 [Auxiliary water tank connecting water pipe clamp 1
18 1274200-089000 |ZT310 water pipe clamp ($22) 10
19 |1051468-010000 [16.5x1.95EPDM 1
PRUCCDUURELEY

@ Water tank component
First remove the auxiliary water tank and the surround and drain the cooling liquid.After wearing

waterproof gloves, use the hoop clamp (3) under the auxiliary water pipe to move towards the inside of the
water pipe, unplug the water pipe (4), and remove the hoop (3). Remove the hoop(9) at the water outlet of
the right tank and remove the water pipe(4).

Use an 8# sleeve to remove the 2 bolts(7), take off the bushing(6) and rubber(5) that fix the auxiliary water
tank(l) and then remove the auxiliary water tank.Take off 2 pcs side cover round rubber(2).

Remove the bolts(7) and (8) from the bottom of the water tank using an 8# socket.

Locate and unplug the tank fan and remove the water tank.

Move the clamp(8) of the outlet pipe(0) on the bottom right side of the water tank out of the anti-
dislodgement tab and then unplug the water pipe. In the same way, pull out the small circulation water pipe
(16) against the end of the main water tank and remove the clamp.

Remove the other water pipe from the tee, thermostat and engine as described above. Remove the pipe
clamp(?.

If the tharmnctat needc tn he remnved then 1ice R4 carket remave the 2 halte(7) and nill antwarde 1t ic



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 40

Fig.1 FRONT FORK Throttle/clutch cable clearance adjustment, light CHK q
COMPONENT height adjustment ADJ

NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION

1 1156500-003000 (KD200-C throttle return cable

2 1156500-002000 [KD200-C throttle refueling cable

3 1156500-001000 [KD200-C clutch cable

RlRkR]-

4 1244200-046000 [ZT310—V clutch cable sheath

PROCEDURE:
@ Throttle cable

Use an 10# open-end wrench to loosen the lock nut @ on the throttle accelerating cable (2) or the return
cable(1), and turn the adjustment screw @) to adjust the clearance to 0.5 to 1 mm. After the adjustment, lock
the nut @ again.

@ Clutch cable

Fine adjustment:

Lift the protective rubber sleeve(4)on the clutch rocker arm to the elbow of the clutch cable(3), loosen the
nut 3 with pliers, rotate the adjustment screw @), finally lock the nut (3), and then reset the dust jacket. After
adjusting, pay attention to the nut ®), the adjustment screw @ and the groove of the rocker seat should be
staggered to prevent the cable from coming out.

Big adjustment:

If fine adjustment cannot be achieved, using 14# open spanner loosen the nuts® and @), adjust the
adjustment screw ®) location, and finally tighten the nuts® and ).

@ Light height adjustment

The rider sits in the bike and straightens the bike. Another person using 13# sleeve lossen the bolt fixed the

head light,adjust the light height.

CAUTION:
@ Throttle line adjustment should be noted as follows:

After adjustment, ensure that the throttle can be reset automatically. It is forbidden to increase the idle
speed of the engine due to adjustment of the cable.

The engine idle speed rise cannot occur in the direction of rotation.

Checking the engine idle speed should be performed under the condition of a heat engine.
@ The clutch adjustment should be noted as follows:

Excessive free travel can cause wear and malfunction of the clutch and gearshift mechanism.

After adjustment, be sure to stagger the nut, adjusting screw, and slot on the rocker arm to a certain position
to prevent the cable from coming out of the slot.
@ Light height adjustment should be noted as follows:

Too low or too high light levels can affect safe driving. The height of the lights should be properly adjusted
according to whether there are changes in the weight of the occupants and the driver.

It is forbidden to adjust the light height during riding. It is advisable to adjust the road with a smooth road
surface and a straight line distance of about 150 meters without affecting traffic safety at night.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 41

Fig.2 FRONT FORK CHK
Replacement clutch cable
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1156500-001000 [KD200-C clutch cable 1
1244200-046000 |ZT310—V clutch cable sheath 1
3 1244300-023000 (ZT310 rubber buckle (50mm) 2
PROCEDURE:

@Remove the cluch cable

Use an open-end wrench to loosen the nuts @ and ®); fix the adjusting screw (D, rotate the nut @ up to the
top of the thread of the adjusting screw, and screw the nut @) to the bottom to completely separate from the
thread. Separate the clutch wire core connector from the bracket ®), close the nut 3 to the black sheath with
one hand, and remove the adjustment screw (O from the bracket @ with one hand.

Remove the rubber buckle(3).

First, the protective rubber sleeve (2) is retracted to the elbow and the nut ® is loosened with the pliers; the
nut ® and the adjusting screw (D are rotated to the same position as the groove on the rocker arm, and
remove the cable from the rocker arm seat.

Remove the clutch cable.

Remove the protective sleeve (2) from the clutch cable(l).

@|nstall the clutch line

Put protective rubber sleeve (2) into clutch elbow.

After inserting the clutch line joint into the rocker arm, screw the nut ® and the adjusting screw @ to the
groove on the rocker arm.

Assemble the clutch cable into place according to the original alignment.

Rotate the nut @ up to the top of the thread of the adjusting screw, and screw the nut @ to the bottom to
completely separate from the thread.

Take the nut @) close to the black sheath with one hand and insert the adjustment screw (D into the bracket
@ with one hand.

Insert the clutch core connector into the hole of the bracket ®).

Initially position the nut @ first, adjust the free stroke adjustment in the clutch cable adjustment, and then
lock the nut ®).

Finally, reset the protective rubber sleeve (2).

CAUTION:

@ The motorcycle support should be fixed during disassembly to prevent accidents caused by incline.

@ Before replacing the clutch line, it is necessary to disassemble the seat cushion, fuel tank, liner, side cover,
etc.




7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 42

@ Right handlebar switch

Press the arrow(® pointing to the buckle and pull out the plug of the right handlebar switch(8).
CAUTION:
@ The motorcycle support should be fixed during disassembly to prevent accidents caused by incline.
@ Before replacing the clutch line, it is necessary to disassemble the seat cushion, fuel tank, liner, side
cover, etc.

Eg;:ggg;:ow Replace the throttle cable ZI;IJ( q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-123093 [Non-standard bolt M8x25 (color Zinc) 2
2 1250105-144093 |GB5789M10x1.25%30 (environmental color) 1
3 4026500-012000 |KD150-C hanging piece 1
4 1251500-116000 [Non-standard aluminum washer $20xb10x3 3
5 1156500-003000 [KD200-C throttle return cable 1
6 1156500-002000 [KD200-C throttle refueling cable 1 after-sales
7 1244100-042000 |[ZT250-R right handle bar rubber sleeve 1
8 1186300-009000 |[ZT125T-K right handle switch (no ECO button) 1
9 1251100-219000 [Cross ball screw M5x30 1 after-sales

PROCEDURE:
@ Disassemble the throttle cable

After removing the 2 bolts(1) and bolts(2) holding the hanging piece(3) on the left side with a 12# socket,
remove the hanging piece and 3 pieces of aluminum washers(4).

Use 10# an open-ended wrench to screw the nut (D of the accelerator oil line (6) up to the bottom, and screw
the nut @ down out of the adjusting pipe ; Remove the cylindrical joint of the oil filling line from the rotary
table @); Referring to the previous steps, first completely loosen the nuts O and @ of the oil return line (5),
remove the cylindrical joint from the rotary table, and then move the adjusting pipe of the oil return line(5)
upward, over the bracket 3 on the throttle valve, and then pull it out.

Hold the right hand switch(8) with your hand and using 5# inner hexagon socket remove the bolts ®. @
and®) ,then use a cross-signment remove the bolt(9) . Switch the upper and lower parts of the switch.Pay
atten tion to the wiring when re-installing and can not press on any cables.

Remove the throttle cable from the right hand and remove the rubber sleeve (7) from the core turntable ®),
and then remove it from the cable hole in the lower part of the switch.

@ nstall the throttle cable

First pass the throttle cable into the cable hole in the lower part of the switch. Fit the cylindrical connector of
the throttle cable into the turntable &) on the right hand gripper(7). Return the oil return line card to the limit
slot provided on the fuel line. Use a S#inner hexagon socket lock the bolt ® to a torque of 8 to 10 Nm. The
switch mounting hole is slightly twisted a few times for the rear bolt ® and the bolt @)/(9) is locked after
observing the positioning hole and the direction of the lower part of the switch (8). Finally, tighten the bolt ®.
Reset the sub switch and rocker assembly and note the symbol on the alignment switch. Use an open hand to
turn the nut @ of the throttle refueling cable (6) or the return cable (5)up to the end, and turn the nut @
downwards to the adjustment pipe . Put the oil return line into the bracket (3, and fit the connector into the
turntable . Put the oil line into the bracket (3, then turn the turntable @ to a certain angle, and then insert
the connector. Refer to the method of adjusting the gap to adjust the throttle line clearance; after adjusting
the left and right direction of rotation, there should be no change in idle speed and flexible reset. Lock nuts O

and @.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 43

Fig.4 FRONT FORK ) ) CHK
COMPONENT Steering adjustment D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251300-088000 |Upper connecting plate decorative nut M22x1 1 100N‘m
2 1251500-100000 |¢$22.5xp39x1 gasket (chrome plated) 1
3 1250205-034093 |GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x30 (color Zinc) 2
4 1134100-007000 (ZT250-S Adjusting nut locking washer 1
5 1251300-046093 [Direction column adjusting screw nut M24x1 2
6 1244100-015000 |ZT250-S Adjusting nut rubber pad 1
7 1244300-014000 |ZT350-R upper dust cover 1
8 1130900-024000 |[ZT250-S shaft ring 1
9 1130900-022000 [ZT250-S conjoined steel ball 1
10 1130900-026000 [ZT250-S upper steel bowl 1
11 1134300-001000 (ZT350-R lower seat ring 1
12 1134300-002000 (ZT350-R conjoined steel ball 1
PRUCCUURELEY

should be evenly greased, pay attention to the amount of grease.

CAUTION:

@ If the steering is adjusted too tightly, the steering force will be greater. If the steering is too loose,
the front of the motorcycle will be slightly shaken during braking, and adjustments must be made
according to the actual needs of the driver.

@When the front fork is slightly swaying or when the direction handle is swung

Check if the pressure of the front tire is the recommended air pressure at room temperature: 215 kPa. If it is
lower than the recommended air pressure, the front tire pressure should be inflated to 300 kPa first, and then
deflated to 215kPa. If it is otherwise set the front wheel and turn to inspect the tire tread, if it is worn or
deformed, the front tire needs to be replaced. If no, continue to operate.

@Check steering device

Set up the front wheel and shake the lower part of the fork by hand to check if the steering shaft is loose or if
the left and right rotations are not flexible.

Adjust the adjustment nut:

Remove the trim nut () with a 30# ring spanner, remove the spacer (2), and remove the bolt 3) with 6# inner
hexagon socket. The direction of the upper board assembly wrapped with a clean cloth and then placed to
prevent scratches. Remove the lock washer (4); remove the upper adjustment nut () with a hook wrench and
remove the pad ).

If the steering resistance is too large, turn the lower adjustment nut () counterclockwise. If the brake is
slightly swaying or swings, rotate clockwise. The torque is about 14N.m. It is appropriate.

When reassembling, the top adjusting nut only needs to be screwed to align with the bottom nut groove, so
as not to over-tighten to avoid excessive deformation of the pad (6); the torque requirement of the decorative
nut (0 is 100 N-m
@ Steering bearing

If the above operation still can not rule out excessive steering resistance or stuck as follows:

Remove the adjusting nut (5), remove the upper dust cover (7, shaft ring (8), and connecting ball (9 and @2,
remove the directional column & front shock absorber & front wheel assembly, and check the shaft ring and

the cannecting steel hall for ahnarmal wear ar riist - At the came time insnect the seat ring (10 and 1) in the



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 44

Fig.5 FRONT FORK . CHK
COMPONENT Right hand component D) q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1250205-128000 |GB70.1M6x60 (stainless steel) 1
2 1276500-020022 [KD200-C Rearview mirror mounting head 1
3 1190100-518000 |KD200-C right rearview mirror 1
4 1244100-042000 |ZT250-R right handle bar rubber sleeve 1
5 1100101-037000 |Front Brake Handle(Machining/dumb black) 1
6 1244100-098000 ZT250-S Rearview mirror mounting hole rubber plug 1

(matte)

7 1100101-007022 KD200—_C front disc brake main pump assembly (¢ 1
12.7/without handle/matte black)

ZT350 right handlebar switch (matte black-

8 1184300-066000 . 1
500/without "FUEL" button)

9 1250205-031091 |GB70.1M6x30(stainless steel) 2

10 1244200-138000 |ZT310 rubber buckle (80mm) 1

PROCEDURE:
@Hand guard
Using 5# inner hexagon socket remove bolt(1),take off the rear view mirror holder(2).
@ Rearview mirror,right handlebar to put rubber sleeve
Using 5# inner hexagon socket remove bolt(D),take off the rearview mirror(3),then take off the rubber sleeve
).
@ Generation right hand switch
Find and press the snap indicated by arrow(D),then take off the plug of the generation right hand switch(8).
Hold the front disc brake main pump (7) with one hand, and remove the bolt (9) with a 5# inner hexagon
socket. remove the generation right hand switch (8).

Remove the rubber buckle(0).

CAUTION:

@ Remove the head part component first.

@ The motorcycle should be fixed after horizontal support.

@ Periodically check that the fluid level of the brake fluid is between 3/4 of the observation window.

@ Do not flush the cup directly with high pressure water.

@ The small spacer of the rear view mirror anti-rotation limit slot needs to be alighed with the slot on the
mirror bar bolt.

@ The right handlebar refers to the switch to replace the throttle line.

@The joint between the front disc brake main pump and the half cover should be aligned with the right hand
to match the triangle on the switch.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 45

CAUTION:

@ Periodically check that the fluid level of the brake fluid is at 3/4 of the observation window.

@ If the liquid level is under "LOWER", check the brake disc wear and brake system for leaks.

@ If you swallow the brake fluid, contact poison control center or hospital immediately; if you get into
your eyes, seek medical attention immediately after flushing with clean water.

@ Keep brake fluid away from children and pets.

@ Do not flush the cup directly with high-pressure water.

@ Do not mix water, dust, impurities, and silicic acid or petroleum-based liquids, as this may cause
serious damage to the brake system.

Add brake fluid, rocker adjustment

Fig.6 FRONT FORK CHK Q

COMPONENT AD)J
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1100101-037000 i‘ll'::cf;(())-GK Front Brake Handle (Machining/dumb 1

KD200-C front disc brake main pump assembly (¢

2 1100101-007022 1
12.7/without handle/matte black)
1251513-013000 |Disc brake pipe copper washer ¢ 15x ¢ 10.2 x 1.5 2
4 1251100-112000 |Disc brake pipe bolt M10x1—22 1 32N‘m
Z1250- iew mi i
5 1244100-098000 T250-S Rearview mirror mounting hole rubber plug 1

(matte)

PROCEDURE:
@ Front disc brake main pump

Fix the front disc brake main pump, remove the bolt (4) and copper pad (3) with a 12# sleeve, and do not
disassemble if it does not need to be replaced. Always replace the tubing connector (8 at a high level to
prevent air from entering the tubing and cause brake failure. Also clean oil should be removed to prevent
dripping onto parts such as covers or mufflers. After replacement, be sure to continuously hold the swing arm
(1) and tap the disc brake main pump (2) to remove a small amount of gas entering the brake oil circuit, and
confirm that the brake is returned to normal.
@Rocker Rotating the adjusting nut & can adjust the distance between the rocker arm and the handle
rubber sleeve to adapt to different driver's feel.

If you need to replace the rocker arm, use a 5# inner hexagon socket to fix the bolt @. Then use a 10# sleeve
or ring spanner to remove the nut 6. Remove the bolt@ and remove the rocker arm (1).
@ Add brake fluid

Before driving the motorcycle, check whether the brake fluid level is above the “LOWER” marking. If not,
check the brake disc or brake disc for wear and whether there is any oil leakage or oil leakage in the brake
system. Abnormal needs to add brake fluid.

The brake fluid can only be added after the motorcycle is fixed horizontally.

Remove the bolt D with a Phillips screwdriver and remove the upper cover®), the cover plate®), and the
seal gasket @.

Add DOT4 brake fluid to 3/4 of the transparent observation window of the front disc brake master pump.

Be sure to clean the foreign body before reassembling it.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

46

Fig.7 FRONT FORK CHK
'8 Replace the front brake pads Q
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1100100-704000 |KD150—U front disk brake piece(SF627) 1 after-sales

PROCEDURE:

@ Replace the front brake pad

Use a screwdriver to remove the nut().

Remove pin @ with a 5# inner hexagon socket.

Remove the brake pad (1).

Clean out foreign matter such as dust on the outer edge of the piston.

Use a Phillips screwdriver to remove the bolt 3 on the front brake main pump assembly, remove the top
cover @, cover plate ®), and seal gasket ®.

Push the piston in the direction of the arrow.

Restore the front disc brake main pump assembly, it must be accurately assembled in place.

Put a new brake pad, be sure to place the brake pad close to the card slot, as shown on the left.

Lock the pin @ with a 5# inner hexagon socket.

Use a flathead screwdriver to lock the nut().

Repeatedly holding the brake handle until braking force is restored.

CAUTION:

@ The motorcycle support should be fixed before operation.

@ Check the brake discs and brake discs regularly for wear. Regularly check if the brake fluid level in the
observation window of the front disc brake master pump is 3/4.

@It is strictly prohibited to disassemble the oil pipe bolts and gas discharge nozzle bolts when replacing the
brake pads to prevent air from entering the pipeline and causing brake failure.

@ Do not shake the front after disassembling the front brake oil cup cover to prevent the brake fluid from
overflowing.

@ After replacing the brake pads, the new brake pads should be operated for about 300 km to fully run in
order to achieve the best braking effect. Take care to leave enough braking distance during running-in.
@It is recommended to replace brake pads in pairs with qualified maintenance units.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 47
Fig.8 FRONT FORK CHK
Front wheel component
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1250205-023000 |GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x35 (color Zinc) 4 20N:m
2 1096500-005000 |KD200-C front wheel shaft ®15x199.5 1 55N.m
3 1276500002000 KD200-C front wheel bushing ($15x$h20x18.5/ 2
P shoulder outer diameter $26x3)
o
4 1184300-056000 |ZT350 Tire Pressure Sensor N (M8 Elbow/120°) 1
5 1096500-001000 |KD200-C front aluminum wheel (MT2.75x16/black) 1
2 6 1230100-714000 |120/80-16 CM668X 60P TL E4 1
7 1100101-021000 |KD200-C front brake disc plate (300x4.5) component 1
8 1251100-117093 Non-standard inner hex bolt M8x25 (environmental 5 92~24N-m
color)
9 1096500-003000 |KD200-C front wheel right fixed bushing 1

PROCEDURE:
@Tire and wheel component

Remove the 2 bolts (1) on the left front shock absorber bottom with a 6# inner hexagon socket. Hold
the front wheel firstand then remove the hollow shaft (2) with a 12# inner hexagon socket, remove the
left sleeve (3),and move the front wheel component downward to remove the front wheel
component.Finally, use thehexagonal tool to remove the 2 bolts (1) of the right front shock absorber,
remove the right fixing sleeve (9) .
@ Brake disc, ABS ring gear

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove 5pcs bolts(8),then take off the disc assembly(7).
@Tire and wheel component

Remove the Tire pressure sensor (4) built-in valve cap. Use a tool to release the air, Then use a
professional tire puller to remove the rear tire (5). Be careful to avoid the tire pressure sensor. Finally,
use a 2.5# inner hexagon sock to remove the bolt,then take off the pressure sensor body.Use 12# torx
wrench to remove the nut and the flat washer come with the pressure sensor, and then remove
thevalve.

CAUTION:

@ Use a suitable tool to support the motorcycle to prevent accidents caused by dumping during disassembly.
@ Take care when disassembling tires and rims to prevent damage to the material.

@ After replacing the tire, check for leaks and balance.

@ Insufficient tire pressure may cause steering vibration, abnormal wear, etc.; summer tire pressure is too
high there is a risk of puncture.

@ Maintenance items

Tires: The tires should be regularly inspected for cracks, cracks, air pressure, etc. If the tread wear indicator
has been worn out, the tire of the same specification type must be replaced. Refer to the relevant content of
the manual for details.

Rim: Check the rim for any deformation, cracks, etc. Rotate the rim horizontally to check for
sticking,swinging, etc.Rim seal $20 x $42 x 7; bearing model: 6302RS.

Axle: Use a dial indicator to check for deformation and bending.

Brake disc: After replacing the brake disc, the new brake disc should be operated for about 300 kilometers to
fully run in order to achieve the best braking effect. Be careful to leave enough braking distance during
running-in.

@ The tire repair fluid should not be used because it will block the air vent of the pressure monitoring
sensor,resulting in dificulty in inflating or failure of tire pressure momnitoring .




7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

48

Eg;:ggg;;ow Front mud board & wheel speed sensor component ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1224100-051000 |0 level fire-retardant belting (black2.5x100) 1
2 1224100-044000 |Wheel speed sensor clamp 3
3 1100100-996000 |KD200-C Disc Brake Front Outlet Hose Clamps 1
4 1251100-102000 |Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 7
5 1251100-080094 [Non-standard bolt M8x37 2 25N.m
6 1181200-118000 |Wheel speed sensor(A) 1
7 KD200-C Front mud board left bracket part assembly 1
8 KD200-C front mud board centre 1
9 1250305-010093 |GB6187.1M6 (environmental color) 4
10 KD200-C Front mud board right bracket part assembly 1
PROCEDURE:

@ Wheel speed sensor

Pull out the plug of the wheel speed sensor (6); then remove 3 pcs clamp(2). Cut off the belting(1).Using 4#
inner hexagon socket remove bolt(4),take off the wheel speed sensor.
@ Front disc brake caliper

Using 144# sleeve remove bolt(5) ,so that the caliper will hang down naturally. It is forbidden to invert the
caliper to prevent the air from entering and causing the brake to fail.
@ Front mud board component

Hold the front mud board component with your hand and then remove the 4 bolts(4) with a 4# inner
hexagon socket and remove thefront mud board component.

Useing 4# inner hexagon socket fix the bolt (4),then using 10# sleeve remove the nut (9),take off the left
bracket (7),middle part (8),and the right bracket(0).

CAUTION:

@ The motorcycle support should be fixed during the disassembly process to prevent accidents caused by
incline.

@ Disassemble the oil pipe clamp and the sensor wire clamp should pay attention to the strength.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

49

@ Left rear view mirror, left switch,hand guard
Remove the clutch line by referring to the "Replace Clutch Line" procedure. Remove the ,part(7), left rear

view mirror(6),left switch(4)by referring to the steps in "Right Handle Assembly" and "Add Brake Fluid,

Adjusting Rocker Arm".

Fig.10 FRONT FORK CHK
COMPONENT Left hand component D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1250205-031091 |GB70.1M6x30(stainless steel) 2
2 1184300-065000 |[ZT350 left auxiliary handle switch (matte black -500/no WD) 1
3 1244100-098000 [Rearview mirror mounting hole rubber plug(matte) 1
4 1184200-184000 |[Z2T310-V1 Left handle switch 1
5 1244100-041000 [ZT250-R left hand rubber sleeve 1
6 1190100-517000 |KD200-C left rearview mirror 1
7 1276500-020022 [KD200-C rearview mirror mounting head 1
8 1250205-128000 [GB70.1M6x60 (stainless steel) 1
9 1251100-198000 |Non-standard hexagon socket bolt M6x13-$8x20 (env 1
10 1134200-055021 |ZT310-V clutch rocker seat assembly(matte black) 1
11 1184200-170000 |[ZT310-V clutch switch 1
12 1250201-039000 |GB818 cross recessed pan head screw M4x12(color Zir 1
13 1251300-073000 |GB/T6185 hexagonal nylon lock nut M6 (environments 1
14 1136500-003051 |KD200-C left handle rocker arm 1
PROCEDURE:

Using 5# inner hexagon socket remover 2pcs bolts(1) take off the generation Left handlebar switch(2) and the
left hand arm assembly(0). Press the snap indicated by arrow(®),then take off the plug of the generation left
handlebar switch(2),press the snap indicated by arrow®),then take off the plug of the left handlebar switch(4).
@ Left hand rubber sleeve

Use a blow gun to blow the left hand grip@ and the direction between the tubes.at the same time,move the
left hand rubber sleeve out and remove it.Pull out the rubber plug (3).

@ Replace the left hand rocker arm and clutch switch

Ffix the bolt(9) with a 5# inner hexagon socket then remove the nut(l3). Remove the bolt and remove the left-
hand rocker arm(4) and the rocker arm assembly(l0).

Rotate the adjusting nut®) to adjust the distance between the rocker arm and the left handle to adjust the
rubber sleeve to adapt to different driver's hand feeling.

First remove the clutch switch plug, then use a cross screwdriver to remove the bolt (2, remove the clutch
switch(l).

CAUTION:
@ Note the triangle symbol on the rocker arm assembly and the half cover seam alignment switch.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

50

Fig.11 FRONT FORK — CHK
Directional lever component
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 4046502-016022 |ZT250-S M8 bolt decorative buckle (matte black ) 4
2 1250205-034093 |GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x30 (color Zinc) 4
3 1136500-006022 |KD200-C direction clamp 1
4 1136500-004000 |KD200-C Prince direction bar 1

PROCEDURE:

@ Directional components
Using a blade to pick up the decorative buckles(1), hold the direction handle(4) in one hand, and remove the

bolt(2) with a hexagonal tool in one hand; remove the clamp(3) and finally remove the direction handle(4).

CAUTION:

@ Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of the instrument case and the
decorative cover.
@ When assembling the clamping block, first tighten the 2 bolts at the front, and then tighten the bolts at the

rear (close to the fuel tank side). Wrong sequence or diagonal locking may break the lock block.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 51

Fig.12FRONT FORK CHK
COMPONENT Upper plate component C model D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251300-088000 iTl.%SO-R Upper connecting plate decorative nut M22 1 100N-m
2 1251500-100000 |¢$22.5xp39x1 gasket (chrome plated) 1
3 1250205-034093 |GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x30 (color Zinc) 2 25N-m
4 1251100-328000 [Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 2
5 1226500-016000 [KD200-C Meter Bracket Baseplate 1
6 1250205-040095 |GB70.1 inner hex bolt M8x16(color Zinc) 4
7 1251100-364000 Non-standard bolt M6x25 (environmental color/10.9 )
grade)
8 1250501-007093 |GB93 ¢8 (environmental color) 2
9 1184200-139000 i‘;)l(a)sr;\::bllt;ck (electromagnetic drive / wire length 1
10 Instrument 1
11 1244200-092000 |ZT310TFT gauge rubber cushion 3
12 1276500-031022 |KD200-C meter base 1
13 1250502-010093 |GB96.1 ¢p6(environmental color) 3
14 1250301-020093 |GB6170M6 (environmental color) 3
15 1276500-028022 |KD200-C Meter Bracket 1
PROCEDURE:

@Uplink board assembly

Locate the faucet lock plug and remove it; remove the nut() with 30# sleeve and remove the gasket().

Remove the upper plate bolt(3 with 6# inner hexagon socket,Insert a slotted screwdriver into the slot of the
upper plates to slightly enlarge the slot clearance at both sides, and disassemble the upper plate assembly.

Flip the uplink board instrument assembly over to the backside. Remove the Meter Bracket Baseplate (5)
after removing the two bolts4) with a 4# hex. Unplug the instrument cable connector. Separate the
instrument assembly from the uplink board assembly after removing the bolts (6) with a 6# hex.

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove the faucet lock( and gasket(®).

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove the meter base two sides bolt(6),then separate the instrument bracket
and the meter base.Then use 10# sleeve removed 3 pcs nuts,thak off 3 pcs washers,removing the
instrument,and then take off 3 pcs cushion from the meter base.

CAUTION:

@Use a flat-blade screwdriver to enlarge the gap between the upper joint plates without applyingexcessive
force to avoid damage.

@The motorcycle support should be fixed during the disassembly process to prevent accidents caused
bvincline.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 52

Eg&igﬁi’:& FORK Uplink plate, direction handle block component ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION

1 1136500-007022 E:Z;Zci;)-c direction handlebar pad M10x1.25 (dumb )

2 1274200-018000 |ZT310-R gasket of upper connecting board 4

3 1246400-049000 |ZT350T-D upper plate buffer glue 4

4 1136500-001022 |KD200-C upper board 1

5 1251700-168000 |ZT350T-D bushing ¢$10xdp13x41 2

6 1250105-280000 |GB5789 M10x1.25%60 (level 10.9 dacromet) 2 40N-m
PROCEDURE:

@ Uplink plate and spacer assembly

In order to facilitate the direction of the block, the direction and the upper block should be assembled first to
prevent the block from rotating during the disassembly process. The direction should be wrapped with cotton
or other soft materials to prevent scratching the paint surface.

Remove the bolt(6) with a 14# sleeve and remove the gasket(2), cushion rubber(3), and bushing(®).

Remove the upper plate(4).

The spacer(l), the upper clamp and the direction handle are disassembled.

CAUTION:

@ Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of parts.

@ When reassembling, it is necessary to use the direction to ensure that the center and direction of the
spacers on both sides are coaxial with the center. First install 4 pieces of cushioning rubber into the upper
plate and then install the bushing separately. Make sure that the bushing is flush with the cushioning rubber,
otherwise it should be reassembled. When tightening the nut, ensure that the torque is 40N-m. Check the
buffer for spillage and reassemble if necessary.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 53

Eg&igﬁi:i FORK Head and headlights component 1 ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1176500-004000 |KD200-C headlight 6
2 1226500-017000 |KD200-C headlight lower decorative cover 2
3 1251100-328000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 2
4 1250205-040095 |GB70.1 inner hex bolt M8x16(color Zinc) 1
5 1116500-002000 |KD200-C front right shock absorber 2
6 1250106-071093 [GB9074.17 M10x1.25%40 (environmental color) 6
7 1174100-001000 |Reflection light(KM115) 2
8 1116500-001000 |KD200-C front Left Shock Absorber 1
PROCEDURE:

@ Headlight assembly

Find and pull out the plugs of the headlight and turn singanl lights .

Remove the 2 bolts (3) with 4# inner hexagon, then take off the headlight lower cover(2).

Using 6# inner hexagon remove 4 pcs bolts(4),then take off the headlight assembly.
@ Front left and right shock absorption

Remove the bolts(6) of the lower plate with 16# sleeve , and hold the shock absorber in the middle with one
hand,Insert aslottedscrewdriver into the slot of the lower plates to slightly enlarge the slot clearance, and
disassemble the left shockabsorber (8) and the right shock absorber(5).Reflective sheets are sold separately for
sale (no replacement shock absorption). The heat-reflecting sheet can be movedback and forth by a hot air
blower to reduce the viscosity of the double-sided adhesive after being heated, and the residualglue should
be cleaned after removing the reflector.

CAUTION:

@The head unit should be supported during the disassembly process and protective measures should be
taken toprevent scratching the lamp cover or paint surface.

@ When assembling self-tapping screws must be perpendicular to mounting surface, otherwise it will
bedamaged,and the torque should not be too large.

@ When removing the shock absorption, move it in the direction of axis, do not rotate or swing to prevent
scratches on thesurface.

@ For the disassembly of the lower link board assembly, see the previous "steering adjustment", which will
not be repeated here.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

54

Egl\ilngFl{\ch:’l\\ll:ll: FORK Head and headlights component 2 ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-102000 [Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 2
2 1176500-002000 [KD200-C left turn signal 1
3 KD200—C headlight left bracket 1
4 1176500-004000 [KD200-C headlight 1
5 KD200—C headlight right bracket 1
6 1176500-001000 [KD200-C right turn signal 1

PROCEDURE:
@ Left and right turn signal components
Grasp the left (right) turn signal and Use a 4# inner hexagon to remove the bolts(1) , and then remove the

turn signa

@ Left and right turn signal bracket assembly

Remove the bolts (D come with the headlight with 13# sleeve, and disassemble the left turn signal bracket

(3), right turn signal bracket (5).

CAUTION:

@ The head unit should be supported during the disassembly process and protective measures should be

taken toprevent scratching the lamp cover or paint surface.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 55

Eg&igﬁi:i FORK ABS brake system-A 1 ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-112000 |Disc brake pipe bolt M10x1-22 1 30~32N‘m
2 1251513-013000 |Disc brake pipe copper washer ¢ 15x ¢ 10.2 x 1.5 2
3 1226500-023000 |KD200-C tool box 1
4 1251100-328000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 2
5 1274100-053000 |ZT250-S driver’s tool 1
6 1224300-110000 |Reverse buckle Velcro strap (20x200mm) 1
7 1244100-002000 |ZT250-S Side cover round rubber 2
8 1226500-025000 |KD200-C tool box backing 1
9 1186400-009000 |ZT350 Dual Port Universal USB Charging Cable (A+C) 1
10 1251100-061093 |M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 1
11 | 1274100-057095 |Flanging bushing $6.2x$8.4x3.5+ $h14x1.5 1
12 1244100-052000 |Buffer rubber of flanging bushing ($8.5x¢b14x1) 1
PROCEDURE:

@ Hydraulic control unit components

Wear waterproof gloves and lift the bleeder nipple protection caps on the front and rear calipers and put on
the hoses to collect the brake fluid. After placing the catch pan, remove the front brake main pump cover as
described in Adding Brake Fluid to Front Brake Msin Pump. Loosen the bleeder nozzle with a 10# open-end
spanner to drain the brake fluid. Do the same to drain the brake fluid from the rear calipers. Loosen the bolt at
the rear brake main cylinder with a 12# socket, remove the rear brake msin cylinder oil cup cover and drain
the brake fluid. Tighten the bleeder nipple after draining the brake fluid.

Remove the tool box cover(3) and then remove the 2 bolts(4)with 4# hex, remove the bolts(0) with 8# socket,
remove the bushing(ll) and Buffer rubber(?), and remove the tool box underlay assembly. If it is necessary to
remove the driver’s tool (6) then simply undo the strap(5). If the tool box backing(8) needs to be replaced,
remove the side cover round rubber(7) and the USB charging cable(9) and install them on the new part.

CAUTION:

@ This description only roughly explains the disassembly steps, need to have some hands-on ability, it is
recommended to qualified after-sales shop for maintenance.

@ The seat cushion, fuel tank component, right side cover must be removed in advance.

@ Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizontal
support of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.

@ The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 56

@It is recommended to replace the copper washers (3) at the same time when replacing the tubing or
hydraulic control unit. The bolts (2) and (1)) needn't to be replaced if they are not damaged.

Eg&zgifé::rr FORK ABS brake system-A 2 ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-080094 |Non-standard bolt M8x37 2 25N.m
2 1251100-112000 |Disc brake pipe bolt M10x1-22 1 30~32N‘m

3 1251513-013000 |Disc brake pipe copper washer ¢ 15x ¢ 10.2 x 1.5 12
4 1224100-044000 |Wheel speed sensor clamp 3
5 1224100-051000 |0 level fire-retardant belting (black2.5x100) 2
6 1100100-993000 |KD200-C front oil inlet and outlet pipe limit bracket 1
7 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
8 1251100-061093 |M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color Zinc) 1
9 1251100-102000 [Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 2
10 |1244100-004000 [ZT250-S Flanging bushing buffer 2
11 1251100-248000 |Disc brake oil pipe hexagon head bolt M10 x 1 x 20 4 18~20N'm
12 1180300-101000 [HJ150-3 square flasher (LED) 1

PROCEDURE:
@ Hydraulic control unit components

First remove 3 pieces of clamps(4) and cut 2 beltings(5). Remove the bolts(8) with an 8# socket, or if you need
to replace the limit bracket(6), remove the bolts(7) with a 4# hex.

Remove the 2 bolts(1) holding the front disc brake caliper with a 14# socket and let the caliper sag naturally.
Wear waterproof gloves and use a 12# socket to remove the bolts(2), remove the copper washers (3), and
remove the FC fluid line, being careful not to let the brake fluid flow onto the brake pads or discs.

Use a 144 sleeve to loosen the bolts of the 4 disc brake oil pipes and then tighten them slightly to prevent oil
leakage.

Remove the flasher(l2) from the electrical device box and unplug it if it needs to be replaced.

Remove the bolts(9) on the bottom of the front electrical box and on the right side of the hydraulic control
unit with a 4# hex and remove the bushing buffer(0). Lift up the fluid control unit assembly and unplug it, then
put a waterproof film under the fluid control unit assembly after wearing waterproof gloves to prevent brake
fluid from dripping onto the motorcycle. Then remove the 4 bolts() and 8 pieces of copper washers(3) and the
fluid control unit.

RC-HU is connected to the hydraulic control unit and rear brake caliper; RMC-HU is the rear disc brake main
pump; FC-HU is the front disc brake caliper; FMC-HU is the front disc brake main pump.

@FMC-HU

The oil pipe, front disc brake main pump, rocker arm assembly and disassembly refer to the previous steps in

"Adding brake fluid and rocker arm adjustment".

CAUTION:
@ Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizontal
support of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

57

CAUTION:
@ This description only roughly explains the disassembly steps, need to have some hands-on ability, it is
recommended to qualified after-sales shop for maintenance.
@ Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizontal
support of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.
@ The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.

Eg&igﬁi:i FORK ABS brake system-A 3 ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-328000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 3
2 1274100-017000 |ZT250-S cable buckle 2
3 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
4 1224100-030000 |Pin tie (Black 4.8x130) 1
5 1244200-052000 i‘ll'jglo univsersal side box bracket waterproof rubber )
1250205-023000 [GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8x35 (color Zinc) 2
1250104-006097 |GB16674M6x12 (chromed/HH) 1
8 1251100-364000 Non-standard bolt M6x25 (environmental color/10.9 )
grade)
9 1100101-024000 |KD20-C rear brake switch bracket 1
10 1186500-009000 |KD20-C rear brake switch 1
11 KD20-C rear brake switch spring 1
PROCEDURE:
@RMC-HU

Remove the right side cover and right side cover bottom liner by referring to the method for removing the
right side cover in the Side Cover Assembly section. Reach in from the back of the clutch cable and pinch the
head of the tie wrap and push it outward to remove the tie wrap from the frame before cutting or undoing it.
Remove the RMC and RC fuel lines from the wire fasteners on the side cover bottom liner and then remove
the RMC-HU fuel line.

@ Rear brake main pump

Remove the waterproof rubber plug(5) and remove the two bolts(6) with a 6# socket. Grasp the rear brake
switch bracket(9) and then remove the bolt(7) with an 8# socket. Flip the footrest bracket assembly to the
back. Remove the brake switch spring(ll) from the switch(l0) and remove the brake switch(0) from the bracket
after pressing the catch on the brake switch nut.

Remove the rear brake main pump after removing its own circlip, pad and pin. Remove the rear brake main
pump after removing the two bolts(8) with a 6# hex.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 58

Eg&igﬁim-; FORK ABS brake system-A 4 ZI;IJ(
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 4
2 1224200-003000 [ZT310-R Rear disc brake pipe clamp 4
3 1181200-118000 |Wheel speed sensor(A) 1
4 1251100-102000 |Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 1
5 1251100-112000 |Disc brake pipe bolt M10x1-22 1 30~32N‘m
6 1251513-013000 |Disc brake pipe copper washer ¢ 15x ¢ 10.2 x 1.5 2

PROCEDURE:
@ Wheel speed sensor

Remove the wheel speed sensor cable(3) connector and pull it out.

Remove the sensor wire after removing the 4 pcs disc brake tubing clamps(2).

Using 44 inner hexagon socket remove the bolt(4),remove the exhaust rubber cap then take off the wheel
speed sensor cable.
@ Rear disc brake caliper

Refer to the steps of removing the rear wheel assembly in the front, remove the rear axle nut and the right

chain adjuster, and then retract the rear axle to the left to remove the rear disc brake caliper assembly. Put
' the rear axle, right chain adjuster and rear axle nut back into the rear fork.
@RC-HU

Place the oil pan under the rear disc brake caliper.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the bolts (5) with a 12# sleeve; remove the copper washers(6).
If you need to replace the RC-HU tubing, it is recommended to replace the two copper washers(6) at the same
time; the bolts(5) can be replaced if they are not damaged.

CAUTION:

@ This description only roughly explains the disassembly steps, need to have some hands-on ability, it is
recommended to qualified after-sales shop for maintenance.

@ Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizontal
support of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.

@ The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.



8-SURROUNDING COMPONENT

59

Fig.1 SURROUNDING . CHK
Decorative cover s the upper part component
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 KD200-C left surrounding upper part assembly 1
2 1224100-010000 [ZT250-S swell nail 5
3 KD200-C right surrounding upper part assembly 1
4 1251100-328000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 6

PROCEDURE:
@ Upper surrounding assembly:

Remove the two swell nails(2)above the centre of the surrounding. Firmly pull the left and right surrounding

upper assemblies outward.

Use 4# inner hexagon to remove 6 bolts (4), take off the surrounding assembly.

CAUTION:

@The parts should be protected during the disassembly process to prevent damage to the surface.

@ When removing the buckle, pay attention to the strength to prevent damage to the buckle.



8-SURROUNDING COMPONENT 60

Fig.3 SURROUNDING CHK
COMPONENT Lower part component D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1244100-002000 |ZT250-S Side cover round rubber 2
2 KD200-C left surrounding lower part assembly 1
3 1224100-010000 |ZT250-S swell nail 4
4 1226500-012000 |KD200-C surrounding middle cover 1
5 KD200-C right surrounding lower part assembly 1
6 1251112-003093 |M6x45 Hexagon flange bolts (9.8 grade/ color Zinc) 2
7 1276500-013021 |KD200-C surrounding left lower bracket 1
8 1276500-018000 |KD150-C surrounding rightt lower bracket 1 125/155CC
1276500-012021 |KD200-C surrounding right lower bracket 1 200CC,[1]
9 1251112-002093 |M6x30 Hexagon flange bolts (9.8 grade/ color Zinc) 2 [1]

PROCEDURE:
@ Surrounding components

After removing the 4 swell nails(3), separate the surrounding left part, right part and centre part. Remove
the round rubber(1) from the top of the left and right sections.

If the surrounding bracket needs to be replaced it can be removed by removing the bolt using an 8# socket.
The bolts need to be put back on the engine promptly after removing the bracket.

CAUTION:

@The parts should be protected during the disassembly process.

@[1] The lower right bracket of the 200CC's surrounding uses different bolts than the 125/155CC's. The 200CC
uses 2 x M6 x 45 and the 125/155 uses 2 x M6 x 30.




9-FUEL TANK COMPONENT 61

Fig.1 FUEL TANK CHK
COMPONENT Fuel tank component D) Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1250205-040095 |GB70.1 inner hex bolt M8x16(color Zinc) 2
2 1251900-028093 [ZT250-R fuel tank flat pad ¢p9x$h37.5x2 (Zinc) 2
3 1240300-076000 |KD150-F oil tank press rubber 2
4 1246500-011021 |KD200-C fuel tank gasket 1
5 1186500-011000 |KD200-C electronic fuel tank lock base plate 1
6 1050957-016000 |KD200-C EFI high pressure oil pipe assembly 1
7 1246500-026000 |Fuel tank water leakage pipe ®9xM14x730 1
8 1241200-044000 |KD150-U fuel tank liner limit glue 2

PROCEDURE:
@Fuel tank component

Press the "SEAT" button briefly to open the electronic cushion lock, unplug the tail light at the bottom of the
right side of the seat cushion before taking off the seat cushion.

Use 6# inner hexagon to remove 2 bolts(1),take off the fuel tank flat pad(2) and remove the rubbe(3).

Unplug the fuel tank lock base plate(4).

Grab the head of the fuel tank assembly with one hand and pull it back, while grabbing the tail with the other
hand and lifting it up and wiggling it slightly left and right. Remove the fuel tank assembly from the fuel tank
liner limit glue(8) of the frame. Unplug the fuel pump plug and high pressure oil pipe assembly(6) from the
bottom of the right side after lifting the fuel tank up; use pliers to hold the clamps on the carbon canister
adsorption pipe and fuel tank water leakage pipe(7) on the left side and pull them out. Remove the fuel tank
assembly.

Remove the fuel tank gasket (4) and fuel tank liner limit glu(8).

CAUTION:

@ The parts should be protected during the disassembly process to prevent damage to the paint surface.

@ When removing the buckle, pay attention to the strength to prevent damage to the buckle.

. @ When removing the high-pressure oil pipe, be sure to wait until the engine and muffler are completely
cooled before operating to prevent accidental ignition of the fuel and cause fire.
@ Fireworks, answering or dialing should be strictly prohibited near the car-breaking site to prevent
accidents.
@ A small amount of fuel leakage is required when the high-pressure oil pipe sub-assembly is pulled out,
andthe fuel should be prevented from dripping to the outside of the engine or the muffler.
@ It is recommended to use the oil pump to pump out the fuel or consume the fuel before disassembling the
tank assembly.

<




9-FUEL TANK COMPONENT 62

Fig.2 FUEL TANK CHK
Fuel tank cover component
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1250303-010093 |GB6177.1M6 (environmental color) 4
2 1276500-015000 |KD200-C oil pump end bracket 1
3 1050956-035000 |T04 built-in fuel pump (C/300KPa) 1 125/155CC
1050957-017000 |T04 built-in fuel pump (C/250KPa) 1 200CC
1186500-011000 |KD200-C electronic fuel tank lock base plate 1
FUel tank 1
6 1224200-066000 |ZT310PKE External antenna mount 2
7 1186500-004000 KD200-C electronic fuel tank lock adapter cable (cable 1
length 470mm)
8 1240300-021000 |HJ125-6 pod glass strip (1.5m) 1 about 80cm
9 1246500-020000 KD200-C electronic fuel tank lock adapter waterproof 1
rubber plugs
10 1186800-021000 |ZT200-C electronic fuel tank lock (matte black) 1
11 1250205-135000 |GB70.1M5x30 (304 stainless steel) 6
1 1246800-003000 ZT703 electronic fuel tank lock dust proof rubber 1
sleeve
PROCEDURE:

@Fuel tank assembly

It is recommended to use the oil pump to pump out the fuel or consume the fuel before disassembling the
tank assembly.

Turn the tank assembly over so that the bottom is facing up and break off the clips to open the two antenna
mounts(6). Unplug the adapter cable( and the base plate®). Heat the fixing seat with a hot air gun and
remove it when the double-sided adhesive of the fixing seat is softened. Remove the base plate®) in the same
way.

Use 10# socket to remove 4 nuts(1), then remove the bracket(2), remove the fuel pump®), pay attention to
protect the cover of the fuel pump float linkage and fuel outlet.

Turn the fuel tank over and remove 6 boltst with a 5# hex, pick up the fuel tank locking cover, and remove
the fuel tank coverto after unpluging the adapter cable(? from the fuel tank cover. Remove the waterproof
rubber plug(®. When assembling, take care not to omit the waterproof rubber plug (9 and the sealing ring that
comes with the fuel tank cover (the sealing ring shown in green in the diagram).The rubber sleeve(? increased
since late March 2024, early production vehicles can be increased.

Remove the adapter cable( from the fuel tank.

CAUTION:
@The parts should be protected during the disassembly process to prevent damage to the paint surface.



10-SIDE COVER COMPONENT 63

cover assembly, open the rubber plug and insert the charger DC plug. Then plug the AC socket into the
110-220V power supply. If the battery is damaged due to the use of inferior chargers, it is not within
the scope of the Three Guarantees.

Fig.1 SIDE COVER . CHK
Side cover component
COMPONENT ADJ

=
o

PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION

Left side cover decorative sticker

4046502-010022 |KD200-C left side cover (matte black)

1251100-328000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302

1244100-002000 |ZT250-S Side cover round rubber

1226500-014000 |KD200-C left side cover underlay

1251200-050094 |Non-standard cross tapping screws ST3.9x12

1226500-013000 |KD200-C right side cover underlay

1251300-063093 |Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc)

OVl |N|lo|n]|B|WIN]|F

1184300-003000 |[ZT350 charging port holder

10 1184200-128000 |ZT310 univsersal fuse (15A small) after-sale
11 4046502-011022 [KD200-C right side cover (matte black)

12 Right side cover decorative sticker

13 1050954-009000 |YH canister solenoid valve

14 1250303-010093 |GB6177.1M6 (environmental color)

15 1274100-017000 |ZT250-S cable buckle

Rl |IN|Rr|RrRrRrr|lolor]+-

16 1251100-101000 |Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel)

PROCEDURE:
@ Left side cover assembly

Grasp the left side cover assembly and pulling it outwards, and remove the left side cover assembly by
pulling out the mushroom clips at 3 places.Separate the side cover decorative sticker(l) from the left side
cover(2) by prying off the 3 snaps indicated by the arrows.

Remove the side cover underlay assembly after removing all cable plugs and removing the 3 screws(3) with a
44 hex.

Remove the 3 pieces of side cover round rubber(4) from the side cover underlay().
@ Right side cover assembly

Remove the right side cover(ll) and the right side cover decorative sticker(12, and separate them by referring
to the previous steps.

Remove the bolt(6) securing the disc brake oil cup with a 4# hex, and remove the disc brake oil cup, taking
care not to invert it to prevent air bubbles from entering the brake oil pipe.

Remove all other plugs and pull out the right side cover assembly after removing the 3 screws(3) with a 4#
hex. Remove the 2 pieces of cable buckles(5).

Remove the nut(9with a 10#open-endd wrench and remove the carbon canister solenoid(3).

Turn over to the back and remove the charging port holder (9) after removing the cross tapping screw(6) with
a Phillips screwdriver. Remove the 3-piece side cover round rubbers(4) and the plywood(8).
@ Charging

When the vehicle is not ridden for a long time or the batterv feed cannot be started. remove the right side



11-ELECTRICAL BOX COMPONENT 64

Fig.1 Rear Electrical device CHK
box component Battery pack ADIJ q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1244200-103000 |[ZT310 relay rubber sleeve 5
2 1184200-024000 |ZT310-R relay of side support 1
3 1184100-017000 |ZT250-S fuel-injection relay 4
4 1184200-053000 [ZT310PKE external single antenna 1
5 1246300-001000 [ZT125T-M main bracket buffer glue(19.5mm/HS55) 2 125/155CC
6 1240100-023000 |[Battery anode protection glue 1
7 1226500-005000 [KD200-C battery cover 1
8 1186500-010000 [KD125-C battery (9Ah) 1 125/155CC
1186500-005000 [KD200-C battery (12Ah) 200CC
9 1184300-002000 (ZT350 starting relay 1
PROCEDURE:

@The battery cover

Electrical Cover

Pull up the battery cover assembly and remove the 5 relay rubber sleeves(l) and 3 fuse boxes. If you need to
replace the relays, remove the relay covers and pull out the corresponding relays.

Locate and unplug the PKE antenna and remove the battery cover. Remove the PKE antenna(4) and 2 pieces
of buffer glue(5) from the battery cover. The buffer glue(5) is only for 125/155 displacement, and is not
required for 200 displacement.

@ Battery

Remove the negative terminal by disconnecting the black protective cap; then remove the positive terminal
by disconnecting the red protective cap; remove the battery. For reinstallation, connect the positive terminal
first, then the negative terminal.

Remove the fuse box and pull the starter relay(9) from the electrical device box without removing it. If
replacing use a 10# socket to remove the nut after lifting the protective cover, locate the plug and pull it out.

CAUTION:

@ Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of parts.

@ When reassembling, check whether there is any pressure on the wire to prevent short circuit when
tightening the bolt.

@ If you need to replace the battery cover, it is recommended to purchase a piece of "1226400-188000 Velcro
(external single antenna )" for pasting PKE antenna.




11-ELECTRICAL BOX COMPONENT 65

Fig.2 Rear Electrical device . . CHK
Rear electrical device box component 1
box component ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1251100-328000 [Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 1
2. i
) 1184300076000 |° 5 Ge_neratlon PKE Assembly (enlarge battery 1
induction key)
1224100-051000 |0 level fire-retardant belting (black2.5x100)
1184200-210000 |ZT310 Induction Key (Bracelet Edition-Big battery) after-sale
1244200-100000 |ZT310 induction key rubber ring after-sale

1184300-005000 [ZT350 antenna

Rlrlr|lr]|+]+

3
4
5
6 1184200-016000 [ZT310 PKE Buzzer
7
8

1251300-063093 [Plywood M6x11x15(color Zinc)

PROCEDURE:
@ PKE

Remove the screw(l) with a 4# hexagonal socket, lift the PKE and then unplug the PKE by pressing the catch
at the arrow. Cut the tie(3).

Locate and unplug the cushion lock and buzzer on the left side. Remove the buzzer(6).

Locate and unplug the powerless induction antenna(7)on the right side. The powerless induction antenna
may not be removed.

Remove the OBD protective cap and connect the tester to read the fault code of EFI or ABS.

Remove the Plywood(8) from the electrical device box.

CAUTION:

@The cushion,side cover, rear armrest ,part of the rear cover,taillight, rear fender assemblyneed to be
removed in advance.

@ Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of parts.

@ When reassembling, check whether there is any pressure on the wire to prevent short circuit when
tightening the bolt.



11-ELECTRICAL BOX COMPONENT 66

Fig.3 Rear Electrical device . . CHK
box component Rear electrical device box component C model vy Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1224100-010000 |ZT250-S swell nail 2
2 1240300-007000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 4
3 1276500-016000 |KD200-C battery bracket 1
4 1240300-007000 |HJ125-6 Battery rubber gasket 2
5 1226500-006000 |KD200-C rear electrical device box 1 old model
6 1246500-015000 |KD200-C rear electrical device box rubber stopper 1
7 1226500-043000 |KD200-C rear electrical device box (II) 1 new model
8 1246500-034000 |KD200-C key hole rubber stopper 1 new model
PROCEDURE:

@Electrical device box assembly

Remove the 2 swell nails() under the head, and remove the 4 head screws(2) with a 4# hexagonal socket.

Remove the electrical device box assembly.

If necessary, use a hot air gun to heat the double-sided adhesive back and forth until it softens, and then tear
off the battery rubber gasket from the battery bracket®).

Remove the rubber stopper() from the electrical device box(5).The new model removed the rubber stopper(s)
frome the device box Il (.The old model of device box (5 has been stop selling ,you can purchased the device
box Il () and rubber stopper(®) at the same time to replaced.

CAUTION:

@The cushion,side cover, rear armrest ,part of the rear cover,taillight, rear fender assemblyneed to be
removed in advance.

@Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of parts.

@When reassembling, check whether there is any pressure on the wire to prevent short circuit when
tightening the bolt.



11-ELECTRICAL BOX COMPONENT

67

:f)'fcoR:?;il:;:rlcal device Rear electrical device box component C2 model iHDlJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1 1224100-010000 |ZT250-S swell nail 2
2 1240300-007000 |Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 4
3 1276500-016000 |KD200-C battery bracket 1
4 1240300-007000 |HJ125-6 Battery rubber gasket 2
5 1226500-006000 |KD200-C rear electrical device box 1 old model
6 1246500-015000 |KD200-C rear electrical device box rubber stopper 1
7 1226500-043000 |KD200-C rear electrical device box (II) 1 new model
PROCEDURE:

@Electrical device box assembly

Remove the 2 swell nailsth) under the head, and remove the 4 head screws(2) with a 4# hexagonal socket.
Remove the electrical device box assembly.
If necessary, use a hot air gun to heat the double-sided adhesive back and forth until it softens, and then tear

off the battery rubber gasket(? from the battery bracket().

Remove the rubber stopper and (%) from the electrical device box(3).

CAUTION:

@The cushion,side cover, rear armrest ,part of the rear cover,taillight, rear fender assemblyneed to be
removed in advance.

@Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of parts.

@When reassembling, check whether there is any pressure on the wire to prevent short circuit when
tightening the bolt.



12-CUSHION COMPONENT

1
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
7

68

Fig.1 CUSHION ) CHK
COMPONENT C Cushion component D) q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry REMARKS

1 4120100-026021 |KD200-C cushion 1
2 1010502-045000 [KD200-C seat cushion belt 1
3 1244100-025000 |ZT250-S round cushion rubber 3 Cushion
4 1244300-033000 |ZT350 cushion rubber 2 included
5 1251100-102000 [Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 2
6 1176500-003000 [KD200-C-B1 tail light 1
7 1251100-328000 [Hexagon socket head screw M6x14+8.5x3 SUS302 2
8 1246400-089021 |ZT350T-D round cushion rubber 2 after-sale

PROCEDURE:
@Remove the cushion

Press the unlock button shortly.After the power-on self test is completed, press the "SEAT" button briefly to
open the electronic cushion lock.

Grasp the seat cushion(l) and pull it diagonally upwards. At the same time, remove the cushion by moving
the rear part of the cushion from side to side. After lifting the cushion tail skirt be sure to unplug the tail light
on the right side of the cushion before removing the cushion assembly.

@ Assembly cushion

When assembling the cushion, check whether all the cushion rubbers are complete. Insert the front part of
the cushion first. After the assembly is in place, shoot the rear part of the cushion firmly. When you hear the
"click" sound, it indicates that the cushion lock has been assembled.

@Tail light
Using 4# allen key remove 2 pcs bolts (7),then take off the tail light (6).

CAUTION:

@ The motorcycle should be fixed before operation.

@ Cushion can cause accidents if it is not installed properly.
@The rear 2 pcs cushion rubbers changed after January 19,2024.



12-CUSHION COMPONENT

Egl\jsg;?:\?‘ C2 Cushion component ZI;IJ( Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry REMARKS
1 1200100-790021 [KD200-C2 cushion 1
2 1010502-056000 [KD200-C2 seat cushion belt 1
3 1244100-025000 |ZT250-S round cushion rubber 5 Cushion
4 1251100-102000 |Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 2 included
5 1244300-033000 |[ZT350 cushion rubber 2

PROCEDURE:
@Remove the cushion

Press the unlock button shortly.After the power-on self test is completed, press the "SEAT" button briefly to
open the electronic cushion lock.

Grasp the seat cushion( and pull it diagonally upwards. At the same time, remove the cushion by moving
the rear part of the cushion from side to side. Removing the cushion assembly.
@Assembly cushion

When assembling the cushion, check whether all the cushion rubbers are complete. Insert the front part of
the cushion first. After the assembly is in place, shoot the rear part of the cushion firmly. When you hear the
"click" sound, it indicates that the cushion lock has been assembled.

CAUTION:
@The motorcycle should be fixed before operation.
@Cushion can cause accidents if it is not installed properly.




13-MUFFLER COMPONENT 70

- CHK
Fig-1 MUFFLER Muffler component 1 q
COMPONENT ADJ

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QrTy CAUTION

1250105-021091 [GB5789 M8x90 (White zinc)

1250303-011093 |GB6177.1 M8 (environmental color)

N|lRr ][R ]|~

1

2

3 1070100-202000 |KD150-U engine exhaust seal pad

4 1251300-058093 |Inner hexagonal nut M8 (color zinc)

PROCEDURE:
@Remove the muffler component

The steps of removing muffler component of 125/155/200 for Euro V and 125 Euro V + are same. , taking
the Euro 'V as an example.

First remove the front grille component.

Fixed bolt (1 with 1/2ratchet wrench and 12# sleeve,Remove the nut (2) use a 72-tooth 13# open ended

spanner with ring ratchet ,then take out the bolt (1.

Using 12# sleeve or 6# allen key remove nuts (4),

Hold the bottom of the fender return pressure package with one hand, and grab the flange at the exhauster
to remove it. Wrap the flange with a rubber band or rope to prevent the flange from moving back and forth
on the front elbow and causing scratches.

Take off the exhaust seal pad 3) from the exhaust.

CAUTION:
OPEN ENDED SPANNER WITH RING @The parts should be protected during disassembly to prevent damage to the paint.
RATCHET @The muffler should be completely cooled before it is disassembled.
@Prevent foreign matter from entering the interior of the muffler.
@The muffler nozzle needs to be protected. If there is any deformation, it may cause air leakage.
@It is recommended that new seals be replaced each time the muffler front assembly is removed to prevent

airleakage.



13-MUFFLER COMPONENT

zg";%%f't? Muffler component 2 (Euro V) :;IJ( q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
1251100-102000 [Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 3
2 1246400-157000 (ZT368T-G muffler hot plate rubber buffer 3
3 1276400-167000 ZT368T-G stainless steel flanging sleeve(d6.4x$p9x6 + 3
$20x2)
1270300-201000 [Stainless steel heat insulation mat 6x20x1.6 3
1020465-016000 [KD200-C muffler tail cover 1
1251500-099000 [ZT350-GK muffler gasket ($9.1x$33x1.5) 2
7 1244300-022000 EJSES;GK—Hl muffler suspension hollow cushioning 5
ZT350-GK muffler stainless steel flanging bushin 9
8 1251700-207000 x$12x20.5%¢$9.1x$p33x1.5) o B¢ 2
9 4086500-006000 |KD150-C-H2 Muffler (Homemade/Euro V) 1 125/155CC
4086500-005000 |KD200-C-H2 Muffler (Homemade/Euro V) 200CC

PROCEDURE:
@ Muffler componet

Remove the 3 bolts(1) with a 4# hexagonal socket, starting with the muffler tail cover assembly and the 3
pieces of mats (4); remove the sleeve(3) and rubber buffer(2) from the muffler tail cover assembly. Be sure to
take care not to miss the mats (4).

Remove the gasket (6)and bushing(7).

Take off 2pcs cushion rubbe(7) from the muffler(9).

CAUTION:

@ The parts should be protected during disassembly to prevent damage to the paint.
@ The muffler should be completely cooled before it is disassembled.

@ Prevent foreign matter from entering the interior of the muffler.



13-MUFFLER COMPONENT 72

Eg;\jx)f;;? Muffler component 2 (125&155CC/Euro V+) :;Ij Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
ZT350-GK muffler stainless steel flanging bushing (9
! 1251700-207000 xh12x20.5xh9. 1xhp33x1.5) o B 2
) 1244300-022000 f:ssg;GK—Hl muffler suspension hollow cushioning 5
3 1251500-099000 [ZT350-GK muffler gasket ($9.1x$33x1.5) 2
4 4086500-016000 |KD125-C-H3 rear muffler (self-made/Europe V +) 1
5 1020465-016000 [KD200-C muffler tail cover 1
6 1251100-102000 [Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 3
7 1246400-157000 (ZT368T-G muffler hot plate rubber buffer 3
8 1274100-007000 [ZT250-S flanging sleeve($h6.4xp9Ix6+ d20x2) 3
9 1270300-201000 [Stainless steel heat insulation mat 6x20x1.6 3
10 1124300-004000 [ZT350-GK muffler graphite gasket(37.8x28x11) 1
11 1274100-074000 (ZT310-R Muffler stainless steel bar clasp 1
12 1250205-133000 [GB70.2M8x35 (Stainless Steel A2 - 70) 1
13 4086500-014000 |KD125-C-H3 front muffler (self-made/Europe V +) 1 125CC
4086500-022000 |KD150-C-H3 front muffler (self-made/Europe V +) 1 155CC
14 1050957-022000 [Bosch Oxygen Sensor (LSFMH) 2 125CC
1050957-025000 [Bosch Oxygen Sensor LSFMH(2x2) 2 155CC
15 1276500-057000 [ZT125-C Oxygen Sensor bracket 1 125CC
1276500-070000 (ZT200-C small Oxygen Sensor bracket 1 155CC
PROCEDURE:
@ Muffler componet

Remove the gasket(3)and bushing(l).

Take off 2pcs cushion rubbe(2) from the muffler(4).

Remove the 3 bolts(6) with a 4# hexagonal socket, starting with the muffler tail cover assembly and the 3
pieces of mats ((9); remove the sleeve(8) and rubber buffer(7) from the muffler tail cover assembly. Be sure to

« take care not to miss the mats (9).
Remove the Oxygen Sensor(l4) with 16# sleeve.
Remove the bolt (2) with a 6# hexagonal socket,then take off the clasp(ll).Then take off the front muffler
]_ 5 (13),remove the gasket(l0).

If you need change the bracket(1,you should be remove the bolt fixing the bracke for 8# sleeve.And then
take off the bracket.

CAUTION:

@ The muffler should be completely cooled before it is disassembled.

@ Prevent foreign matter from entering the interior of the muffler.



13-MUFFLER COMPONENT

:Zg'l\ilx)LlJ\lFEFl\Ll'llz'R Muffler component 2 (200CC/Euro V +) :;Ij Q
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry CAUTION
ZT350-GK muffler stainless steel flanging bushing ($9
! 1251700-207000 xh12x20.5xh9. 1xhp33x1.5) e 50 2
) 1244300-022000 f:ss:;GK—Hl muffler suspension hollow cushioning 2
3 1251500-099000 [ZT350-GK muffler gasket ($9.1x$33x1.5) 2
4 4086500-020000 |KD200-C-H3 rear muffler (self-made/Europe V +) 1
5 1020465-016000 [KD200-C muffler tail cover 1
6 1251100-102000 [Non-standard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 3
7 1246400-157000 (ZT368T-G muffler hot plate rubber buffer 3
8 1274100-007000 [ZT250-S flanging sleeve($h6.4xp9Ix6+ d20x2) 3
9 1270300-201000 [Stainless steel heat insulation mat 6x20x1.6 3
10 1127000-001000 |[ZT250T-D muffler graphite gasket(32.3x45x10) 1
11 1126700-004000 (ZT368T-G Muffler stainless steel bar clasp 1
12 1250205-171000 [GB70.2M8x30 (Stainless Steel A2 - 70) 1
13 4086500-019000 |KD200-C-H3 front muffler (self-made/Europe V +) 1
14 1050957-025000 [Bosch Oxygen Sensor LSFMH(2x2) 2
15 1276500-070000 (ZT200-C small Oxygen Sensor bracket 1
PROCEDURE:
@ Muffler componet

Remove the gasket(3)and bushing(l).

Take off 2pcs cushion rubbe(2) from the muffler(4).

Remove the 3 bolts(6) with a 4# hexagonal socket, starting with the muffler tail cover assembly and the 3
pieces of mats ((9); remove the sleeve(8) and rubber buffer(7) from the muffler tail cover assembly. Be sure to
take care not to miss the mats (9).

Remove the Oxygen Sensor(l4) with 16# sleeve.

Remove the bolt (2) with a 6# hexagonal socket,then take off the clasp(l]).Then take off the front muffler
(13),remove the gasket(0).

If you need change the bracket(19,you should be remove the bolt fixing the bracke for 8# sleeve.And then
take off the bracket.

CAUTION:

@ The parts should be protected during disassembly to prevent damage to the paint.
@ The muffler should be completely cooled before it is disassembled.

@ Prevent foreign matter from entering the interior of the muffler.

73




	COVER
	CONTENTS
	1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT
	2-FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION
	3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT
	4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT
	5-PEDAL COMPONENT
	6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT
	7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT
	8-SURROUNDING COMPONENT
	9-FUEL TANK COMPONENT
	10-SIDE COVER COMPONENT
	11-ELECTRICAL BOX COMPONENT
	12-CUSHION COMPONENT
	13-MUFFLER COMPONENT



